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TELY.

AND HANDLED' SEPARA

“mahicn piotura actress,

- -‘ﬂlvestigated. On 10/"‘3/519 subjéct «fﬁ”f *-*““:‘

snbjec had'besn cantinuousljh : S ,
bothering ELIZABETH TAYLOR, noted - o

mané nad _/ry~4?2fW”
indicated that ho had hed her :

whon unable=tnwreach,har%tglephﬁnieally,
rapresented hlmsslfl as béing with the
Fedsral Burean of Invesstigetion to

the switchboard operetors at the

 Hotel Plaza, New York Citye Subject

admitted attempts to contuct Miss
FAYLOR but denied imperaonation of

an FBI Agente Subject arrsigned
before USG, SDNY, om 10/25/51 cn a
complaint chariiog e violation of
Section 912, Title 18, United States
Code, Bond set st %S 000,00 and
subjzct remended to »uatedﬁ of the
U‘S. Marshal in lieu of same, On
same date, subject ordersd to Bellevue
Easpi'a& for. nsychiatriﬂ'exnugnatieuc
Found to Lo suffering from schizophren
of the chronic end zecurrent type anﬂ
a3 & result was ordersd: committed to

Pllgsim 3tate Bospital oa 14./:1?/’514 :

Camp&e nt dismizsed’ 11/21/514 Dispositicn
Sheet¢ enclosed, .
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Te . SAC, TOS ANCELES (9A-8266) (=1} (C) Date BSRA/87

From SAL —I

Subject: UNsUR:

ELIZARRTH TAVIOR
F ovrorins;
EXTORTTION — THREAT LEUTERES
QG Los Angeles

Re FD-71 dated 8/15/87.

Oon Saturday, 8/15/87, a representative of U.8. Post
Office, Van Nuys Clearing Station, advised thalt an envelope
addressed to BELIZABETH TAYIOR at METRO GOLDWYN MAVER (MGM)
STUDIOS with & return address of Salt lLake City, Utah, was
served Lo have written on the coutside, ¥I'd like to kill
o The postal supervisor advised that they
BUSDaGCLEO the letter was a letter bomb. They contacted the
postal inspectorfs office who advised them to contact The FBI.
They put the letter 1in a desk drawer and were holding it for the
FBI. On 8/17/87, writer telephonically advised Postal Supervisor
COOX at the station that there was no extortion violation based
on the statement cubside the envelope. He was also advised that
if they suspected that the envelope contalined a letter bomb that
the FBI was not going to come out and pick it up. It was
recommended that they re-contact the postal inspectorts office
and alsoe the LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT Bowmb Sguad. Writer
Furtheyr advised that the letter should be, if cleared, delivered
to the addressee with instructions that if the letter contains
threats against any person that the FBI should be contacted.

Based on the facolb that there 1ls no viclation
established, it is recommended the natter be olosed on this
matter.

RFB/Fmz
(13
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. STANDARD FURM N0, 84 ' .

Oﬂice Memurmmm?z v UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

My
J}, \ DATE: 1=l =62
R T, HARBOY |
- folon_____
FROM ¢ w_____
D. I, Pargons ____
SUBJECT:  Unsub| ,f% iiln____
) c1izabeth rf‘avlor - etin :::::u_.._..
‘3 sxtortlon ey
| :; '1% 135 mabo__
- - e

- ——

_ A) oo ' ey, hoi___

Nease

There is attached the file which has been aintained inthe < ——
Laboratory in connection with the above captioned matter, I8 is desired

that this file be maintained as an enclosurs behmd the main file in the

Records Section, Q‘/ i f {2 s
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FEOERAL BURCAU OF IWVESTIGATION
.S, TEPT, OF JUSTICE

ETORTION ACT
~ GLASSIFICATION +0
THIS FILK CONTAINS PHOTOGRAPHIC
AGES OF IHVESTIGATIVE REPORTS,
LETTERS, AKD RELATED CORRESPOND®
EAGE, DATED FAOM 1945 THRU lsﬁ/m
HICROFILKED 1963-1968 /9
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(0B 9-725)

Detroit letter to Bureau, Octcber e
.7y 1949,

Bureau letter to Detroit, Octobwr

11, 1949.
DETAILS:

This rercrt is based upon informztion received from
Detective| of the Special Investigation Squad, Detroit Police
Department, to the effect that | | attornew, 2315 Cadillac Tower
Building, had received a leiter threatening to bomb proverty owned by him
in Detroit, Michigan. He tummed over the letter to S‘l |

The letter was addressed to | |
Detroit National Bank, Detreit City," and was postmarked September 29, 1949,
12:00 midnight, Detroit, Michigan. The name| |was in the upper -
lefthand corner of the envelere. The contents of the letter are as follows:

" Land Lord

As long as that Nigger flower man

inaists con having our white women we will
keepr breakins: windows., let the sez of a

biteh ray for them next time that old S
lady upstairs that rent him the rcom will S
not have a chance  the hell they sent - - L e

police and inspectors to everybedy else . o Tibe
why in the hell dont he inspect and get . PTC

them we will bomb the dam joint next : R
time and get rid of hir. Beware ®* . ' g

‘ I home -
addrers - | [ "Ttoway at. law, advised he received °
the inatant letisy on Sorserber N, 1949, in the mail, He advised that he -
had vevsntly moved from the h»tionul B_nk Building to his present . address.
advised that the letter refarred to property owned by him:and his’
| Be stated that neither

“partner
he nor
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 2F JUSTICE

i
~

Laboratory Work Sheat

2agaried Alelimdd
e
:; v ) 3: ‘r
toLin
LY SERIC O '

T
VIO N YR

Examination requested by: +'vs ‘@8 wzuley (J=1:17)
Date of reference communication: (@bs Hallmid Date Roceived: llwdim}
Examination requested: ocueait ~ Mageryrist
Result of Examination: E‘;fa;mination py: Halland

> -, - .
Lalonty - 10 es .77 LaTing

R "J?«, 'C‘ﬁ L LB S
O ‘o , a - E ) » e . Q‘d\ﬂu
N [ LS Lr - @\3.&,’6" e /‘/:'-
BRSO Vi AT
FERRE SN AT )
o :

e

Specimens submitted for examinatioh 4 \ Y
‘A o - ;o
npde

-3 “avelops boocing heodielnbod sudress RIEL Q04 E. Dk e lwverly Hille

widormis’ postuaried "Sen Yoy Hele Apt 0 12230 B 1949

seoagring tandirlited latt-r datad iprll 35, 2949, besiening XXEN "By leaw
viss Toxlor, 1 have bean oroe of yome sdui?ng fengeese”

$  avalope bearing handprinted adovesa “N4 Ve Jim arive Bewerly tille
Galifopnin® postogriad "Yew Yorky Belo Apr 3 leak 19496°

& onpmyiag hantpeitien latler Jated April, 25, 19040, besenim “Usap
SdLARTH TaTIY, ey tema g bavo ashed co LD MPLEE Rlleses”

F  davslups bearing hoikaritles widrese "4 U, Ela Jrive caverly Hills
Sliforain atouked Vew Trky Dol Cob 18 3150 AU 195"

A MO, MBTLDG suiairAtien lotios culed 'atober X7, 1949, ve;imning iy deer
2lgs TAIR, lany teann s Jike yoapssl? hsve ssied o8 L0 wWib#vess”

B New York 4/\}'39@,

\ '#.r‘\f'*'
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sneet

ot Liminds
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Re: i;’-n-) A ?5 “éis 'G\;;‘Zt Flle # M’a‘;w
.y Ty 1 Yioow ey . § .
Lu il! n:::( ";.xlrﬁ - J.A .»,.‘..C L&b. # ib.m(im {.J

‘lﬂ‘\‘.n.a vﬂLJ
S A Ty
FENTERRAF Y7 = I ¥ Ry

Examination requested by: iy A8 rngaieg (Sehdidl)

X . . U T WL B , yr
Date of reference communication: ‘Hve Ypalim.} PDate Received: Llelsy

SaCEE - Ly eiat

Examination requested:

Resulc of Examination>f Examination by:

/. // .‘ A / " U . Gt B
/ / partt oo Ui)x

*?’U“""' [y -
7/L 5 oy

P
ot
;

;,......

Specimeng submitted for examination

Wb Suvelope Desying handurdtten akircsd 080 Gl SHYLEL iielle o ludics
Yellamnd, Culisornda, nogtvartod Wivaoklym, Heve (oh 1 10hk9, 1630 .06?

G Acomyxey:dy hacdweitwd sbtar of aheot o ruded nobdiook mpoe datad
sepueien 3y 1957, boglmdny shome LI0 1 ihink 50 ol pou are & lovow
foslanve?

. > §zﬂ“<§;-q;,- | A
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

llecordod 12-29./G Laboratory Work Sheet
geb

UKKYO®N SUBJECT

Re: File #

ELTZATIET)! TAYIOR #VICTTY Lab. # J-f183
EXTONTION T T D=109834 CJ
Lab, Fle
Examination requested by: SAC, New Y.rk (9-1573)

Date of reference communication: Jotter 12=-21=i9 Date Received: 102849

Examination requested: focumant
Result of Examination: ;-/' { Examination by:
e 7 Bollana
S 7
3 : / *
Pl 1 /"

Rl PN
o LY &

Specimens submitted for examination

Fl A handwritten letter on Hotel Bristol Stationary dated 4=-11=49 beginning

"loar FISD Ae it seems 8o difficult for you...® containing the knowm
handeriting of | ] ¢ e pc

R2 A post card posimarked "Tastington, N, Ce 10=25-4{% 5P{Bbeginning "Hello
Fred: Sorry not to have kit on th; some bost...® and conta!nlnggtho known
handwriting of |

oot lon ‘ngoles




(DE 9-725)

tenants. I:lstat.ed that the property is at the southeast corner of
John R, and Eilfzabeth Streets and that he rents a store tol | o .
who operates a flower shop at this address. He alse rents a store to] | oo
[::::fi::]who operates a small dressmaking shop. Cne of the stores is wamcant .
and_the apartment above the stores is occupied by | | ’bcoruing
to all of these pedple are colored and the neighborhood where this '’
property 1s located is white and colored.

He stated that he had never had any trouble before, ‘
but -that on September 22, 1949, he was advised by |trat ,

cmeone
S had broken the window of his store duringz the night. Accerding to[%::::] o Y

“w. - he had conducted somec inquiry in the néichborhood of his property about : b7cC
S who cperates the flower shop. He stated he was unuble to find A
%" . anyone who would say anything against[ ] He also stated that the IR
letter vhich he had received had been handled by various individuals. He R
stated that he had no suspects in mind who would have written the instant R

letter,

By referenced letter dauted Cctober 7, 1949, the
instant letter and vhotostatic copy thereof were furnished to the FBI
Lahoratory for comparison with the handwriting contalned in the Anonywmous
lettor File, but no request was made for latent fingerprint examination
since the letter hiad Leen handled by varicus individuals,

[ B
home address —| [ advised that an the nipht of September 22, -
1949, someone had broken the window of his flower shop. He stated that:
he was not.present at the time, but that a lady across the street claimed
she saw two white men break the window between 11:30"and 12:00 midnight. :
was questioned as to whether he had ever received any threatening =
\etters and he advised that ke did not., He stated that he had minor troybles
g with people but nothing of a serious nature. He advised that a white man = .i* °
i, operates a smll moving and express comrany a few doors from his store on’ .
i John R. Street known as Ray's Express and that he had a few words with him L
L j» Ahout the use of his washroom. However., there was no troutle over thxs ‘
. Anmd that this had havpened scwe time amn.

| | aloe stated that there are white people:wbo

aperats 3 woaming bewse (he first deor east of his store on East .-
Flisaboth Street who o not appear to be very.friendly.. He advised: thﬂt
are between fifteen and twenty nhite pestle residing in this house.- He
stated it could be anyone of these pecpls who had vritten the iette;.”.;
stated that the only cther trouble hé had was’' with the white man
¥hg operates a florist wholesale shop on Adams Street and John R. Street.
\#E statded that he had words with him concerning sope bad flowers that the
han had sold him on Mother's DNay.

T L
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON D. C. v
' Jutaary 3, 1980
To: 31.0. Rav Ym l

thare follewa the raverd of the Fill Iadoratory on the exwxiaation of
evidencs ravelvod Crom your office on Docexbexr 28, 1040.

Re:  UNEWOWR SUMIRCT ‘; t’" WA
FLIZABETH TAYLOR - VIOTIN John Edgar Hoorar, Director
RATSRRION

' YOUR FILE NO. O-1573
FBI FILE NO. 8.19185

LAB. NO. . D=10%83 0F
Examination requested by: Bosu Tork
Reference: . Lettor 13/2‘1/@
Euminftion requested: Docurent
Specimens:
X1 A handwritten letter on Hotel Bristol stmmry Gassd 4/11/40 veginning

"noar FRED Ml.u_mmn_m_«ﬂﬂlmﬁ for you..® containing the mown b6

hanﬁvrﬂinr of , b7C
K2 A posh card poatmarksd "Woshington, 0.C. 10/35/48, 5 ;' beginning "Helln

¥rod: Sorry not to have hit on the zamo doat..® um! centaining the

¥nown handupiting of| |
degald of EBxaminsbieat
I vas connluded that spocimoms @1 through {13, sudmitted Uy the
I.&M_MMM_QLImdur dats of Novemder 22, 1940, worse urittsn by
T vhaoso knawe writing is contalned en epecimens X1
R 4 .

Your attention £6 Sovited to Raborsiary Ropost Del08371 05, datsd Caow
Kovember 23, 1949, in whieh it has bean cemcliuded that sposimans Q1) coA
&N@QIEMM%M)QMW&GMMM%W!&W,QM B
mmwmzw nwamwhgmgm‘muwﬁna@wm. .

3= Ton Angoloe S _\ -
e 2 | | contimednetgag
TR, | | : <
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Examination requested by: A ot {0w1eR)
Date of reference communication: fop DTN Date Received: 1/ -

Examination requested: soenynt

Result of Examination: Examination by:

/{f'/ &/ \ jl r~‘1{41v,frﬁ'dﬂ

../",",‘,ﬂa M"?I, I(/&.}/ ‘)— e, K3 ~// - /' d \‘__(3 @

‘h4<>(’ Y’Z vegié;tf

)

Specimens submitted for examination
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-J + G
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- y’
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}!‘,.:‘/'4‘,.:"..|'.§y {7{ 1 «‘.‘ PR RN T .
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creds s Bovry ono fo toes U an Coar L0 T end et tninee e Tenavm
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Oth Street,

Whi.l
Cluk:, X F')Bt [J

gtayed atb the Motropolita X .
\ ], o k nawil 11 Fngland. o o
| supplied the encloscd nandwritin,, ofD dascr*
1. Postcard oostmarked Washi_ngton, D. Cs 10-25-49,5
ot w have “hit on. tha

MHello| - S
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
RECORDED UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

~ 11+2 6-49 dgJ 11116

| . _

Laboraiory Work Sheet

Re: UNKNOWN GUBJECTS: File # 9-18185
ELIZABETH TAYLOR ¢ Victim Lab., # Da10B271 CJ
EXTORTIOE

ladb FYle

Examination requested by: L. A. (§-1227)

Date of reference communication: 11.23-4% Date received: 11.25-49
Examination requested: Doo.
Result of Examination: o !» : . Examination by: Holland
\‘/“l ! ‘vi ’ '
. C\,f e e ‘ %’
\\ / .
Gj’ﬁ g { \" iy
{ i,\ l{ ~V b6
b7C
Specimens submitted for examination
Q9 Letter addressed to] __|BRwerly Hills,CAllf.

postmakked Los Angeles Oot. 12, llem, 1349,
. Q10 Correspondence ocard dgtedOixobar 12, 1949 beginning Dour[:::::::} Something
has comp Up w=--~-and ending Sincersly,
Qll Letter addredded to “Miss Elizabeth Taylor, 703 N. Elm Drive, Beverley Hills--

not stamped or postmarked, and bearing s notatbon by hand no stamps, not a
oiroular.

Q12 -ﬁiﬁOﬁpunNLngliics%ago letter on the letterhead of the Hermitaje Hotel and

Apartments, 462 South Sen Viocente Boulevgrd, lLos Angeles 36, Califormia,
dated No-11-49, and beginning "Dear Miss Taylor, I am an Englilhman........

~amd~¥Igned | : '

S ol ey M
%\g D YV S S SRt a ‘d’mwam
: (}/R. (LI "" ' ‘t J




.d | . . - . B . |
| o —PB L
-—ak__. LABORATORY __£_ .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
' WASHINGTON D. C.

To Hovembex 25, 1949
*  SAC, los Angeles

Thers follows the report of the FBI laborstory on the exaxinaticn of
avidence received from your office ona Wovember 25, 1949.

Re . M
UNXNONY BUBJECTS; .
£LTZARETH TAYLOD - VICTIH 6 Joha Edgar Hoover, Director
EXT OHT'ION
YOUR FILE NO. 9_12”
FB1 FILE NO. 9_1%
- a8, . D-108271 GJ
Esvamination requested by: los md“
Heberence: Letter dated 11-22-49
Evamination requestad: Documant
‘.:pt(imuu
@ lstter addressed t.o| _ |3"ll‘1’ b o
mll., Cﬁl.‘:f., Wbd 1os m.l.. Oct. 12, nn. 1949. b7cC ;

Q10 Correspondence card dated October 12, 1949 beginml
Something has come wp and ending Sincerely,
Ql1 Letter sddressed to “Mics ELXZABITR TAIIOR, 703 N. Kla Drive,
deverley Hills = not stampad or postzarked, and bearing a notation
*by hand no stamps, not a circulsr.
Q12 First psge of accompanying two-page lstter en ihe letlerhemd of the
Hermitage Hotel and Apartments, 452 Seuth San Vieente Boulevard,
Loa Angeles 36, Californis, dated No-il—49, sud deginning *Dear Miss =
TAYLOR, I an an Baglishman ..." o
Q1) BSeovond page of lebter ending "Yours Sinoerely | l» S
WAULTS OF EXAMINATION: ‘
It has besn concluded that the writer of the| |iber,
deniputed above 88 Q9 snd QU0, did nod prepare Ql, Q2, or Qb throwgh Q6. .
A delinite oonclusiom was not resshed in yYageard to Q3 tircvah QS due %0 =
the fact that thoss three dosumerts are handiwinted while Q9 and QA0 ave. |
lnduritten and, consequantly, ase not at &ll compereble. NI
Enolosurs - RECISTERRD AIR MAIL - SPECIAL DELIVRRY

Al Yok | . \{ A

* u% ' A




o YL bas been consluded that the writer of ths _
Jatter, deaignated abows 08 Q11 through Q3 did not prepars QL, WA
or Qb through Q8. & dalinite conclusion w23 pot reached in regard {o
3 through Q5 due 4o %he fact that these thres specimms are band-
printed while Q11 threough QL3 are handwritse and,y. -

not at all comporables

In agoordanes with your request, specinens @ through Q13

ars returned herewd the

-
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. RECORDED UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

, =2 Ba 1 '
‘ 11-2 5-49 dgJj 11:15 Laboratory Work Sheet

/

////; S’

Re: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS: File # 9-18185
ELIZABETH TAYLOR * Victim Lab. # D~108271 cJ
EXTORTION

lab Vle

Examination requested by: L. A. (9-1227)
Date of referencs communication: 11-23-4¢ Date received: 11-25-49
Examination requested: Coc.

Result of Examination: Examination by: Holland

b6
Specimens submitted for examination b7C
Q9 Lotter addressed to| |BBeerly Fills,Calif.

postmakked Los Angeles Oot. 12, llam, 1549.

Q10 Correspondence ocard datedO&tober 12, 1949 begiming“nearl h Something
has comp up =mwae- end ending Sinoerely, | rg

Qll Lettor addredded to "M ss Elizambeth Tayler, 703 N. Elm Drive, Beverley Hills--
not stamped or postmarked, and bearirng a notation "by hand no stamps, not e
olr 14:',/27

Q12 )ﬁgg‘@my ng two page letter on the letterhead of the Hermitage Fotel and
partments, 452 South San Vicente Roulevard, los Angeles 36, Califormia,
datod No-11-49, and beginning "Dear ¥iss Taylor, T am an Englishmanesecceces

mrd T Eme—d | | & . < .
({\/ 5 ‘) ”*r_"\ /{‘.,; e N } {‘f,.’ Tt w48 ch (RN r{ . ""{44'\—-'—7 Ly A L-J\
‘ ' It )

. ',‘f‘",;' y) p
- ". . r'(\‘, - /’(;’ﬂ?.
//'!", 2 (f’.r V ‘;
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICN
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet \a. ‘

Examination requested by:

Date of reference communication: Date received; //- R35- L/?
Examination requested:

Result of Examination: - ' Exasination by: 7%4«44«7

WM(/;)/!/?/B va//azog

o e e ST

(J«a—»g,‘
10lasdy

Specimens subzitted for examinaticn

"),-{ L—'} .




L [{F‘ denied that he had been nmmng amund n‘ith
vhite women and stated t his wife is very light compiected and has

reddish~brown hair and couid be very sasily mistaken for a .white woman.

‘e stated that his wife is employed by tha Veterans Administration, Medical
Demrtmtnt, as a psychiatric adviser, having received hex masters degree

‘ _‘from Fayne University in tizis sublect.,

also stated that he had never rented a rowm [
from the old lady by the name of[ —Iwho rents the apartument above -
him and that he knows her cnly slightly. He stated that she is confined.

.~ toa wheelchaiLm‘dl does not leave har apartment very often, According to ‘
: dves reht a rocm to a young colored man who iesides there.,
However, he has never seen any white women going in and cut of the apartment.-. . :

appeared to be a well-educated person and
advigsed that he had attended the University of Pittsbureh and Northeastem
College, New Haven, Connecticut. did not have anyone in w’-n- whe
could have written the letter, but did believe it vrgs a white: persen. who .
' _must have it in for him. . . o ) o j7

jwhe cccuplas the S
apartrent above Tower shop acvised that she had resided in'this.
apartment sinae April 15, 16L She alvised that she knows an attornéy.and: B
a man by the name ofr—‘_:_:lsm the oroperty and that she pays her: rent
te them., She advia she yents cne of her roeoms to a young colored .
ran by the hame of] whe is 37 vears of age, ummarried, and *
believes he is employed at the Pepsi Cola Company in Detrc‘t, l{ichigan

Jstnted that:| had never brought any girlfrieads te his room

anu that he appears to be a 1ine young. man. - . o

A, "ﬁadﬂs«i that. the neighborhood is bal'b

colored a.nd part ﬂlito, but that she has never heard of any tmuble t.aking

' plaQe in the 'neighborhood between the whites and the colorads. “'She austegl -
‘sheé "has néver heard of anyune who would dislike her.orl \ the = 20
flower shop man, whom she knows only alightly. ] | statéd that on.
Septemtar 22, 1949, abont 1:00 a. M. in the worning she heard a erash and ,
?*MN (oevtsteps on John R, Strest.  She thousht sha asnw one =an Ly up the

Alloy Bad 4y mel ade anpone else arcund, althougs ib was alleged that t.wo

Tt} \\?\{ a%‘ﬁw\ the window, [ __was alsc iz ""‘t&l‘\%ﬂﬁd vyl

regaw sho operatey the Ray's Ebtpmsa Company and ‘she advi

that he hug always be very Mwﬁlymnd bas;pever caused “znyons & N

8% L}bl,. r%‘y—Jﬂu unable't«o‘fnmizh any suapect.s in ir. A







mumonm sunmrs; I
ELIZABEPK TATIOR - 'ﬂctlm

' RXTORTION: ) )

~ (Bufile ¥o,- 9—18185) i
(I-u‘boratory file Yo n.m'rzuc;)

.

W

{

'Letter xmzaber one, a.dureqssu ﬁo "mias mzwaxn '.'..r‘\'f'uﬁa. r'ap,

oMo Hlm Irive, Benrly Hilll' but whigh besrs no' atimps or -

pout.nm-k. . lettar u xhted "30-1,1-49" aml
:ls o f;ned

‘Lettcr m‘ber tvo is v:oatmrked Io&go_le’a. Ootour 12,
and s eddressed to

Deverly !ille, Callf, he ‘W"!Ei’..éaﬂ 15hgﬁ%g°bﬁu ]

1949. nnd is signodl

P

_ I8 40 suquestod Anat’ tha wrnmg"xn the ebove, desortbsd Yat

iuompnrod witl. the cerresvondende previously -pubmitted. !6 thehbor&tkw
N\lu omsa W debsmaine AL wri“an b}r thh #ame individua.l v

N
v

I'or tb.c Iabontory % lq!'omahicml
=" 4n thu viciniw\ af v¥etints homs on- Hoyember 20, 21949, b
{Cul) _fqt_g;g) l1ge. B?pbrtmt afyor-bo tind made : .
Do hon ¢ vigk r, his arratb the sbove 4esoridgd- '.Let!m'{ m'
' : to“ 'nmm nr&vad m thlq Qo\m;ry

3
[ <

SR R of Bevai*?q? nnu. aaﬂaﬁd;
o | a atndont satreess at Nptro-floldwyn=Hiyir, met
) nEARen du ohtiral wspk and’ that has parghtently rmewod
) w iusmd.\mv Mm w mmm mmx domita




H h :‘aq’uoetcd that the . oncuud Ie'cun ;fm 140
Grti Foadl t,h&}:hmm eerved




: ® . REPORT | RN
of the - A
—FB At
el .. LABORATORY _._t__.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

'WASHINGTON D.C.
Novsnhor 21,_191-,9 ,
Te: - grc, Loz Anseles | R

There follove the report of the FBI Iaboretory oit the ex&xﬁnatidi e
of evidenco recelved fronm your. office on Nmen or Ly 19424 . s

fle: . .
U_n}J)O?'?I "dbimt \ John Edgar Hoover, Director
YLIZAG: 70 TAVILY - Vietim : o
tortion . :
YOUR ¥ILE NO. ]22
FB! FiLt NO. ?):3:1:35 )
. ) LAB. NO. D=107706 €3
faamination requested by:
.’J‘

RQMIO:\:IZ ‘ Letter da Qd 11/.11/‘09

Evamination requested:

Los Anreles

ot wment « Pingerprint !

Kpecimeny:

Q5 Unvelapo 1aarm, .m."d'wir'i.ea sdiross "704 N, Fin Drive Bﬁcrly’ m,hs""
culifforinda® oy L\"Y(L‘d icw on‘k, Hc Y. Apr 26 12130 Al! 19/9,.% o
Accamparying 1...mpr1ntcd letter dated Apxil 25, 1949, besinning *Hy- !Jur
iigs Tayler, I lave been e of your sdmirin: fans....® Lo
lavelope bearmg handprinted address “704 k., Flm Drive Bwerly Bﬂlﬂ
California® posimarked *Rew York, H. Y. Apr 26 1-AXM 1549, .

* iocoopanying bandwritten letier dated April, 25, 1949, Lesurng. '“'JJSJ'
BIIZABETH TAYLOR, Mary teemager bmte asked pe tc viribe youe.eof  fos
Kovelope bearin: handwritten address w704 ¥, ¥ic. Trive Peverly }!.'tJ.lll

rallforniaf posimarcod *few York, M. Y. Oct 18 1330 AM J949.0 . .00
Mcc\qunﬁnp handwritten letter dated Qctober 17, 1949, ‘beginninz 'W.\
dear es TYLOE, _" r tesmagera like yowself nave M"Bd ng to wite

.

,f&._‘ e g

8 9

RBesndbu ol vaasd nalisig

' - Sveclauw ) mxx‘e*"h Q8 wure copared witk apecimm Ql lmd
mlmtbted Ly your office ander datoxoi‘ oct ooy 27 191.9 and it wus-c
- 4¥at the hepdwriting on Q) ang Q2 .wéa not.prefired by the writere of-6h
; Titing @n spesinea: qﬁ hromh;m.’* A-definite comlﬁdx could |
i { rpsotied 3= $o whethar specimens Q) and G2 were prepared Uy the individual
* who prepered %te mﬁmmﬁmm on ap&einws B thtoughqs ‘

t}ﬁe ‘mberial 1z um cm;mm.lo.




oail;d t33 o o o ' 5!’0@ v. ry
mms ecmtnin 0 wtormarke, Speeimen
m.mim avx. findlah, m @ ;-8 B ploce of & &
* pamring tidm wate sl by tow Be |
&MMm findsh amelm ‘

;%t.w bn o Ty Bt "a;;;‘m
Sl b0 ¥ % o & ploaa or -mw.b@e;g




' FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMERT OF JUSTICE Lo

Labvoratory Work Sheet B A

Soeoirdad

11-1" =49

conl
L..7T . a7
oo 3o
Re: _ File #
=TT Lab. # Y
fao JIIE
Examination requested by: ..., Ic.u s (0=l
Date of reference communication: Lov. 1l-il-47 Date Received: B 43
/

Examination requested:

VL
/7

i 7

y ,/ 7
4 12rd

Result of Examination: Exemination by:

/CP/W‘Z.‘W Pt @@«@X
:(2”/% Lo %3- «”’4"/)“"%
NPl 2o b}W 4’79*«:?3

o5 7 Condd GNPy it 5oy Lomgp

Spec;m;gg submitted for examination
P /ubv /’W g7 o

2

.A-.—-\

T
i' L0

=z Jmivs o Tzverlns Hills
o N 'l‘ivi e l':'., e, 1’9_['.(11 . "
13 Ll roube D Lot be S it TE Wy Deor
L buen wre of oan
S Givelore scosln ol i R Taverls UilXis
SN KPR PN L
O Leee, myin Tooden oy
T RS O TCWesea!
S Levelope .oav i Tavell: Ls
Calidorniu’ g B A
SO oo anglne enauritton : Py ou Lo ;o
Lhou TG, Luny teenliooro Lite | e bo v n
cor lew York L




C ,avé/ ey /
of S e B
v thgeb Bl i e,
e IR
@t po ’fz‘ﬁ‘“txcé

@WQ/ 775 *"p"”a Q3 ¥4 Mw\wﬁ-@
g 3 "% /L/fgﬁ L,ce?/ (/UO QW

o,
) AN
/jﬁ/ / J
,;”»‘m’% (@664)&14}—(// - ( (m —r NP,
P - e i o

A
X A ﬁﬂ, e létf X e
/@T‘- Cegh? g;gr 4—‘9 - 0&&% fv/ )




FEDERAL BUREAU CrF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Shest

Re: o/,,,;/,,hvj;ﬁ,épf, | P | File # —-/f/f.:;‘
e . ' - .- . Lab. #. O
bﬁzwﬁa;/&ﬁ oA, : . fo”'?

Lf.jx’r.a.r/ff_Oﬂ
Examination requested by: £ _#

Dato of reference communicat.ion:"‘:i ‘_ f; ,a.' Date received: ///;/ ,a

R -

Examination requested:

Result of Examination: P Ex&:ination‘by:
;4)/.5’/&0/5 R '7‘3-’ -t ’ ' g /

PO
I3

Spocimens submitted for examinaticn

@3 Wé// o, SI007% /;);/.Eé C’.»yc/éqz - ,a,/ofﬂ; U v 0P B

édn//ﬁr/bz‘eqf _
‘ €l — 0L
245

0ot s
DT 13 0 A
Q’)‘( % whe /ﬂpﬁw:@i {7[‘":‘1&7)% ?““//Dg i /224»%}?
OL/H CHC/OLC., (Aos ua ,40& .20 ,’? o
60R  pii o7
£0% ’"&(C’df/& ‘
008G ~ 7 ek pans
Nowe— (L6070 prrp e’




7 los Angalea 13; Oalifornit TR
R Hmnbex' 11, 19159 e

- DIREOTOR, PBI .. . : S
' ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY S e ]
T - Rot UNKNOWN SUBGECT . -

Ca , 'BELIZABETH TAYLOR - v:tc'rm :

. EXTORTION -

EBu.reau file 9-18185 :
. Laboratory file D= 727hCJ)
. Daar Sir? S . - ;.‘ .
AT h R Referance is made to the Bux'eau J.etter daud Novaﬁbor h,

' There 18 transmitted harewith the folldwing delox‘iqu
Yo letters which wore received by ELIZABETH 'mm, mn known novie
.. of Eever]y Hills, Oalifornim - E

B Iat.ter poatnarked at Nd'n Iork, N.Y. 12:30 :
; Jer o Aprdl 26, 19L9 addressed to 70l N Blm. Drﬁ‘q
,%. . Baverly Hills, Cal, and hedring retnm ad’dreu_

B | IR.Y. N-Yo h’liﬂ M“r
1o odgned [ |

. lattor posmarlqsd at Novr Yatk .Y., IsOOn.m }
~_-___--~"Apr11 26, 15949, addressed to ‘;‘0[. Mo Bla Prive.
e, L Deverly H4llsg- cal. ‘rnis utter 1- aimnd’

S ;,.' ” ”mg Duh!ll - ‘ * v P ‘

‘ 3 , Iatter ponaarlcad at Hw 'Iork ’Nq! .;'21t30 2ine,
* Ogtober 18, 1949 addroasod Yo Lsg ELIZARETH rm.ai"

~ . 704 No Blm Drive y ‘Hills nl.andbear 4
s ret.um.m addxoou "iim Dulm"'q G 1n&

o © I 4a requestad that w. mnng' |
.\ demoribed htberl he gompared with the Jlrit,ina wh
. ﬁreﬂmelngubn!_.ﬁtu_d b the. Inbaxsi tory in’.




,,poejgl_arlmd‘g - Hig

ﬁf\m ' gﬁad _
The httere mhnittad’hmwuhmw ba"
mturo refg;_onou -

-

It ‘requested that copiu of the I.nbui‘i’;
) the New. !crk ofrico. for 14x iﬁtomaﬁen




(DR, 9<725)

o i advised s
that her husband is manager oi the rullid wPTETmEy—esToo—=ch 1s across bS
the street from, the FloweT Shop.' | stated that ‘on or - °

about Saptember 22, —she noticed two white men aroudd | Flower
Shop about 1:00 a.m. She stated one of them took his shoe and broka the
window and ran down the street. She stated that she and her tusband called
the police department, rﬂ stated that she knows of o trouble <

around the neighborhood and does net xnow why anyone would break a window of
She also advised = .

the flower shop since the man hja_n:xzr_gggied any troubdle.
that she is not acauainted with or anv of the other colored

people residing in the building.

The above facts were submitted tc the Bureau by .
ted Cctober 5, 1949. By letter dated October 11, 1949, _
instant letter had been searched through =~ -
no identification had been effecdted, .
ietim, SAWUEL H, RUBIN: 4

referenced telatyvpe da
 the PAT Lghoratory advised that the
" the Anonymous Letter File tut that
* ™ne following is a descrivtion of ¥

. Born November 12, 1902, Russia

- Height 5 5' 6" _ .
Welght o 180 - pounds . A , '
Eves ‘ Blue - o
Hair Auburn S S
Cerplexion Yedium o ;
fuild Heavy ‘
Race White - ey
T o Myrs. PHYLLIS RUBIN . R
Rdueation LLB Degree S L
(ecupation Attorney _ _

through father.

Citizen Nsturalized

FLES




® REPORT ® -~
of the
v A s

=X __. LABORATORY __ ¢

i FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
- WASHINGTON D. C.

Novembar L, 19’49
Te:  8AC, Los Angeles

TORETTETIRL U e L.
; e U
Syt LT

Thera follonn the report of the FBI Labcratory on the axamination of
 avidenco recoived from your office on Hovember 1, 1549.

Do

Re: UNKMOWN SUBJECT: .
ELIZABETH TAYLON - VICTD John Edgar Hoover, Director
BATORTION
YOUR FILE * 9_12-‘.7 _
. FBI FILE NQ. 9"18185
» Lag. o D-10727 OJ

Examination requested by: Los WOIES
‘]

\‘ Refetence: Lettaer dated 10/27A9
‘ Evamination requested: Donuriont - Fme‘-’rwint
Specimeny

: Q1 Envelope bearing handsritten address "Miss FLIZABETH TAYLOR M.G.M. Stvdics

I liollywood, California," postaarked "Brooklyn, H.Y. Oct 1 1549, 1130 AN.”

s Q2 Acoompanying handmritten letter on shest of ruled notebook paper dated IR
Septaxber 30, 1949, bezinning "Dear LIZ I think that you are a lmow good...® ¥

Results of Examingtion:

‘ Spacimens Q1 and Q2 ware chemically treated for the daveleprant of |
o latent fingerprints and a report on this examination will be sutmitted ‘
separutaly.

Specimon Q1 iw a white bond finished enwelope meum'ing appru&-
matoly 63 by 3% inohes and centaining no watarnark. Spocimen Q2 1s & sheet:
of whitn, ruled, lesss-laaf holabnok papar, measuring spproximately 0% by '
Ve 11 inohos. Thim shoet is rulesd with forty light blue linea on the freat '
S &« back and gontains three punched holes along the Teft margin, the; ﬂrﬁ
_being approxinately one inch from the top whils the third is y”:
" 1§ inches from the bottcm. This shset containe no wateiwark and has reunded

corners. Q@ is similar to the type of paper normally fomﬂ!nnhoolmh-
'bookn, being the typo used br stndentl in preparing notu. =

ATR MAILL

\-Raw York Rnalusure




O "rhe handvritmg' ‘ inz on npeaium Ql and Q2 us‘,'not
througb the Anonymouy’ Lotw File at this time; mince’ this 'typs o
- 18 not normally found An ths Anonymous Letter Pilo and 1t {w. re1‘

nature of tha 1ett¢m that a search ot thu mo win not be
“this t,imo. N

2

originn avidonoa nuhnxttod, _Ql and Qa, ia rntainod in
l’uoa ef ihe Laberatory for posaible use in copneption with any lqhx_lm !
» hl .

h 2%y b Fequewted, mot.ographio oopias of apec
to the New York Division with a 0o

nt.ion whioh ny be ooﬁduoted in th




’ : . L-40
FEDERAL BUREAU OF IRVESTIGATION , 5
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE pos —
Laboratory Work Sheet A
Recorded 11-2-19
cel
LAT KT
US e oLl
- Re: DO ousdindTs File # o-liidii-n
SLLZasET WAYLOR = ViICTL. Lab. # D-10727L CJ
10 YRORANTOIN
LAL S3ies OPs. ko
Examination requested by: Sil, Los Angeizs (w=1227)
Date of raferonce communication: Tels 10=I7-09 Date Received: 13-1-/9
. » _. 7/
Examination requested: Loce.ent = pPircerirint . }’/ff
» T ,
. . . . /
Result of Examination: Examination by: :.oflaﬁ;(
. LAaYeNT
=7 7 0O  3CLHuW

Spnc1mens submltted/fox examiz tlon

444475 -

wrvelope Luarang handwribben address "iss SL_Laibll TAYLON S0, . Stndios
Hollywood, Caliicrnia,! 14»‘5‘@' arked M_rooildyn, .WY¥. Gct 1 1549, 1:3C
AcCCoripan, i ha.dwnrlbuen Letter on sheet ol rilzd nolebeok waper Jdated
septenber 30, 19,9, bejimming "Sear Lo I think ¥% that you are a :now
g00d. e, ot

;.




M WJM foaw— 3 precend oZan

G""
643 xshf‘- L N

mwm.
/Zﬂfj ,L',‘) ‘Q,thrv ’W/%v/t %
ip} Ww,yfwu M/?%Z;‘{M /W —

M Y M/:?ngdu Loris FMM

AL

b, 135 L5 55 fon B 97 o
Lot Lo\ oy /?-mm

4270-“,‘9 Lo sme _‘}(a&rﬁ\.

5/52*")(/0‘95/- ?6 XM‘SW
> W ? ) /.64 2L M
¢ ”:&J.ir’/‘é.: —%9
34 Fs )417—-« —

V/W«rzc) —7?’%W4W ate




;3’ mm‘ﬂ
OMN!' 27. 19&9 ‘
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f N B

e

v

e iy >

1139 UﬂMﬂ SUBJECTI - ‘
ELIZARSTR YAYIOR - vxm
momm R

v
v

ml‘ 311‘1 o

o There 40 t.rm-ut.ud hcrewith an amxvmu pboomo :

labsace s mmu}_fed ed Reooklvn, . -Rew Inrk. ltm n.ﬂ.. chohﬂi‘ 1! :

1949 addroseed to Mies ILIZADBTH TAYIOR, ‘M0 studlos;: H@onsmo@d;w. T

. California. The letter was sutmitted to this office on Oatober

25, 1949 by WAYLAND P. HENDRY, Chief. of Ponon ot Stadios) : o,
dvised thet-although the lsther was receiyed by ﬂnszgudiodm

unt.

s 18 4g vequested that- :
t)mum the Anonymous Isiter File. nnﬂ tla
1ngorprint. L'nmnions'f T e - :
. The U¢ 8 ;\ttomoy, 1bs. Angolu el advtuﬁ that‘hdcmpa
of tho bhreata and obseeniw contained $n the letter, the mw £
_ rdll. be,mmmd 1: hia ident-ihy con b cstabuahld ; :
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9117




54C, 1on Mageles
pirectar, FEL (9-10185)
I‘{Y HSUBS 7‘3
ELIZABETH TAYLOR
VIFEX
tly on £ile in the Laboratory whioch
tion with this croe,

wan provi sy tted by your office in oonneo
deslgnated ss tpocimens a1 through 08, i roturned to your office here-
withe Appropriate photographic copies of this nmaterial oxe retained in

the filss of the Labuxatorye
..
m:logp}a - REOISTERSD MAIL

sm:m ?C/f"-' A
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1 : ’ ) B -
THIS CASEORIGINATED AT L0OS ANGELES _FiuENo. Ga} 227 R
LOS ANGFLES sfesfo | S muor s, mastr L wm

UNKNOWN SUBJEC Tz ELIZABET!‘IG‘)IAYLOR = VICTIM EXTORTION

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:
A1l logical investigation conducted,
no suspescts doveloped.

DETAILS:

Contasts by Specianl Agent WILLIAM L. BYRNE with MoK Studioc
have failed to disclose that ELIZABETH TAYLOR has received eny additional
threatening letters, Sinoe all logioal investigation has been conduoted snd no -

edditional threatening letters are reoelved,

. {2y CLOSED =

- /R 9 : | “1

suspeots developed this oase is being olosed, subject to being reopened in evmt E
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FERENORs . Report of SA JOHF G, WILLIS, New York, dated L/A1/50.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

mﬁ‘;ﬁgomamamAT 10S ANGRLES XY FILENO. q_ypne  Jp -
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE [‘ PERIQD FOR REVORT MADEBY ‘
Mail YORK ] 4/11/50 hy fa* §§‘;d 1Jr7,  JOHN 8, ¥ILLIS -
. RS ARLIE e -
UNKNOWN SUTVECT; BLIZATETH TAYLOR - VI~TIN FXTORTION L

BYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DHTAILS:

| from England on Octover v, 1949 for a not to ;
oxoced the date. of January 20, 1950. He was destined to N

] South Eaat, Washingten, D.C,

errived NYC from ¥ngland

10/70/49, Teft TYU for Tneland 12/2/40, 1%s
maintrins no record o gndn in ~osgeeesion of
Ancoming npgsensers, acruninted vith

— . - bé
T, vhe eéviced

N yle 8

’.Lﬁ_mn_of en 2nglish friand ofl father, : R

father deceased: was a wea tarm owner.

considered eccsatric, was guest in rome oI
, tut requested to leave. Amboy Street located
in Brownsville Sectioan of Brooklyn. No “Amboy Dukes®

PD, Ipquiry et St, Regis Hotel negative, 5} S I

14 year old school gir er of ¥ SO
ELIZABETH TAYIOR fan club, Presidentﬁl' o
age 16 gave TAYLOR'S address as ﬁ,rtn ';3; S
Elm Drive, Beverly Eills, Californis. does -
not know why she pleeed 704 North Flm Drive on b"
envelope and vas also unaware that she had omitted
addressee's name on her letter to victim TAYIOR,
ELIZABETH TAYLOR in ¥¥C 3/6/50 to 3/26/50 received R
no similar ceorrunicationa. s T
A
e 'vf SN

Reco 1 ration and Naturalization Service reflected.
that arrived in NYC on the Queen Elizabath:
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.. FORWARDED
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I:l. New York Oity, shir supplies, was interviewed at his office. | | i
mtated that he was a major in the United 3Sta Vorld War II, and simce’

! to travel abroad asd thnt he spent a lod of tlme ir England. Years-a@é
father met the late TOM K. DENXNIS, a wealthy farw owner in England, *j

m 9-1573

: ' left New York City on December 17, 194¢ ror Southrrpton, Englznd,g
en the SS MAURETANIA. R

Inquiries concerning the Immigration and Naturalization Service
records wherein incoming vassengers report amount of Zunds in thelr possession
&% the time of arrival in the United States, reflected th:t with regard to
citizens of England the prohitition of taking funds from England is a law of that
country rnot enforcesble in the United Stntes. Accordingly, the Immigration and
Nnturalization Service does not require a declaration by incoming passengers as
to the amount of funda in their possessicn,

| |President Metropolitan Club, 1 East 60th Strect
New York City, stated that he was not acquainted with] |

and that name did not avpear on the resident or rnon-residont wenberghd -MY
listse, |had the clud records examined, snd it was determined that L
came to the club on October 20, 1949, and left on Octobver 21, 1649, EHe returneé ﬁSCW,
rgein on Hovember 8, 1949 - November 9, 1949, He was permitted to stey — .
at the club as a guest of whom[::::::f::]described as

a resident member since April 15, 1947, rné a very reputable business man of
unquestioned character, and integrity. ;

| ] Hanager, Bristol Hotel, 125 ¥est 48th Street Néw“vork

City, ndviced t} was & guest of the Hotel November l - 5, 1949, Hotel b6 P
records reflect dress as one Carrington Hotel, Herekford (1) Street, b7C *@
London, England. stated that &'paid his room bill in full, and.

had never been a guest prevvuasly and th~t nothing was known concerning hlm.'

| | who ogeratesL_______knd

tes Ar
lile discharge hane been operstinzg[______ ]ond| i 'stated that his -
hueinose roquires several trivs abroad yearly; that his late father also wae

oxhibted to the revorting agent an English newspaper "The Standard®’

N
R

anted Cetober 26, 1940, which devoted a half page to the announcement of the dnnth& e
bf TOM ¥, DENNIS, The article is headed, “Prominent Ccunty Figure Passas.; Tbe
sub-heading reeds "World Trewelled in Businese Career A vhotostatic ‘copy: of :

the newspaper is forwarded harewith to los Angeles, |etated that :

|1s f,ha:| £ T0i T, IMYI3, and that JORATIS father nm..

™CK %, LTENIS became bupiness mssociates, whioh asaociation lasted nany years uﬂtil‘
the death of HR. DENKIS, ( .




WY S-1870 o S

auring the war vhen I:lu-v in

I

be

En;land. He talked to spout five ninutes, 254 tren Imd to wroceed on. ;
officiel businese, was not aware ‘cha.tl_.__lv.»ns coning to the United bc

States intil | | telenoned nim umon his arrival in liew Tork City on
vetober O, 1

E |~ very surprised ab I:Ihl'ese: _ené inasmuch as Yoth 77«

| Io.ncl his late favher h{\r' "‘-=’n cuests of $he faznily whenever they
were in theland, | Selt o Nitted b oarrange 10T a place for to A
otay., [ J*elerroned the betronolisan 3Inb of vEicl | |is & Sember, e

and hold tien to adwis| R nis ovest, Vihen] | mother heazg of b7c
[ Jerrival in <he “iitee oiates, atne ineisved Shet ne be invited to snend
5 week-end in their country teoms in Hoslvn, Tons 2eland, :accewcd

invitatlon and indicated o E:'_|">‘ e wes very disnleased thet
did not drew all his fusiness, anc_devote his time exclusivelr (o enter-

<

taining [ [ | was_surorised at attitude out exnlaimed that "=
av s not wrensyed for| | errival in -ew ‘»'a.L, And trat nrossing business
arfnlivg lievwt him frem entertr‘ininﬂ |z>.s he would have liked to.

exilnined Lhpt he assuzed thic ~tlitude toward beeasse of the close

associntion betveen their res-ective late fothers,

stased that he verr soon formed tie thought that |:|Has a1_1 b6

cecenlrie, pod trat e wag laoiiac for a loan of noney to recowy family: b7C T
fortanes, Jillac .3 siated evidently  with She death of| Iuhe S
nersonal forbtune lims dvindled, i ’

ALLL uarh' | seened o0 Be desirons of abtaining & loan of weney, ke E?
c

told his znly Teason Zor his trin to tihe United States vas Tor ~leasure:
tint he ind o fars neoar Oxford, sout‘x of Landog, Bnglaud, &snd that his nerscnal

e

a{feirs were in 2053 ehavre,

Won |r:,rrivnd a5 the Roslyn heme of t%:e:l family on a.

Pridac ovening, he continuweld to ncet very gueerly, and wher he learzed that

Ceoo0 ante liew darh Slty the next Sy for a tusinegs avpointment .
weonehpd Ut e L ahe ertey truntel him owith wvife was .
ahivel ad o e wosdenent wal vaaned 1y 0T as &t athomi an " nart S
Lo ba e, . ) ’

’--'ncn:lra\.urned from Hew Yff‘f urtv on wa.burda.y »vening,' | -

reuarks continued ip the same vein. finally tolc1| |£ha.t it would”

be better forlﬁlto erTanse for an ime diate demarture from tos home. E )
‘consented. Ie ’toldl that he had e trunk as the Hetrovolitan -

Olub which he wanli Leave 2% thc Cizd.until he could take ather arrongenents

This woa ragrees:le .olZl .

.




NY 9-1573

It may be noted that icked up his trunk at & subsequent time,
date unkno use no records axe maintained on such mﬁtters. had not
henrd from since that time. -

Handwriting of:| appearlng in = post card and a letter to s

I:lwere obtzined by reporting rgent and “crmrrded to the Federal Burean of | -

: laveotigation 1-‘a\aorat‘.ory by letter dated Decexber 1, 1949, Laboratory report
* dated January 3, 1950 advised ’ch.s,.t;|:|h:a::dwrii:inb is not identical with
v luindwriting appearing on certaln of the questioned specimens, It was not

Possidle to determine whether this individusl wrepared the hand printing because
no hond printing specimens writien hr[____ ]-ere availadble for comparison puxpoaes.‘f.‘:_

Amboy Street is located in the Brownsville Section of Brooklyn, Hev York.

It 1s cove 2 Iibert- Averue, Brocklrn, Mew Youk, »
Detectives' of the 73rd Squad Detectives were
interviewed in the squad room concern the "Asboy Dukes", Nome of the deteotives .
ever heard of such a gang., DLetective &ltelephoned Detectivel | y

. ypreseatly in charge of Detectives on the Kings County District Attorney's ataff, -
. and who before his present assiymmenti wms & Zstective for tliizty years in the - 7
7. Brownsville Jection, Detectivd:hdvised that he never heard of any . .
"Amvay Dukos" gang. e

Datectiv'aI:Inoinmd out tkat a recent meving picture, "City Acress
"l tiver" was taken from the book "Amboy Dukes® wherein this sang is menmtioned in ¥

the picture., He further said that the book 'Amboy Dukes® was recontly reissued as;~
& Pocket. Book edition, A RS

Detectivel |atated that there are several gangs in the Brownsville
Aren that are arrested periodically by the police for carrying guns and for aseault
tut that these gangs fight among themselves, and do not go im for crimoinvolving

toracns outelde each gang.

The pelice records were negative in regard to

At the St, Negis Hotel, 55th Street and Fifth Avenue, New York Clt
| | Assistant Hennger, advised that whancver FLIZABETH TAYLO mstqoﬁ
at the St, Regle Hotel, the front of the Eotel is always peppersd with her youmg: i\ Y
fans, They are generally noisy and good natured, and spend many hours. outgide gt b0
Hotel weiting for a possidble antograph, The Hotel personnel recognize the faces
of vertain fans who return. to the front of the Hotel whenevor a celebrity sppsara

but ho nemes were ever wentiomed, and ascordingly, the name of ]

would mean nothing to the Hotel personnsl,
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The followins vt, Rezis doormen were interviewed with negativ
resultss? |

at| | 3ronx <ew JYork, discreet nei.-hhorhood
inoviry disclosed thnt esices 3 nis addrass in prartment 52-3
for the wpst iive vears, e ig C‘L‘Dlﬁ"z‘.i n3 o e kalocarrier, -znd has a dsughter,
| anoyoringle ope LI, Gnd oa o 3on o

roxinaste age L.

‘a5 contacted and erranzenents nade to inte
devghter | . s ingexvi

1¢ vear:s o nge,
tod piet she woS o menber of tie WLIZAZMTH
TV GEEEN

[, Zronx,

Sne sia
Ton elub sterted v her friend
wew Yori.

- Yhie club was started 'x.'Z:en|:| wrote to NLIZAYETH "‘AYTOR
for nermission to start & clubd, an’ ¢ renly was recelved from HISS TAYLOR
ey consent. ZhererTter[ ]ut an annonncenent in
thinks 1t might hove been Moder

.

ctartad and
5 members, on

2lubt now =2s aboub
TA7 (N nicture,

I:lwas questioned gptout wiere sha obbainad
dorth ¥lm Drive, Deverly #ills, Calirsruia, vien c
a nhetoyrann, I-.:lstz’.tec. that shie ovtaineld $u
lt, nay be nobed that] |wanz not aware tn
SLIcaksitd PATICE from the envelone when

statel that t}‘c
alvays £o to see an TLILAZITH

=LILIESEDH

d that theyr

the rags of 704 .
e vrste to LI5: TAYLOR reguesting
s address ironm

nat she emitted 4
\

[
A
3

~:.a name of b6
she rriled hier Poues t te 153 PAYLOE b7C
for a rhotogrenz, never heard of tka "Anmboy Dukes

| j, Zronx, lew York, was interviewed
PilGAY E, JLadk wnd reporting scent in tle nroaenc—’ o7 her mother.
advised toel she is 16 years o age, and attonds

Taft High Schoel in the
drou¥, She statud tint she started le ULILAZIOH PAYIOR fan club in MHew
She recalled! thnt victim TAYILCK wvas

§ -
b

l‘ .’\ [
* Yorx in February, 1849 and cumacted
ner: for her Califernia :ddéress, received the address where NISS DaYILOR “he
s could be reschicd ve V04 Mevth hlm Lrive, Boverly Hills, Snlifornia, which nddress »ic .
,“-7"3 s1lgo anpears in sereon magatinas, stated that subsequently 1 =
aald i vanted to write to-iLILABEVE TaYIOR for a nhotograph, and gave
|t he agdress 705 Horth Zlm Drive,

where 135 TAYLCZ could be- contacbe;i. :

: dendse emphatically t.at she ﬂa\’e HIBS TAYLOK'S address. »s 704 Lorth Bim
Drive, | | on reinterview ¢idnoblmow vt she -laced the aldress ?Od
Yorth Elm Urive on the envelove, ‘but velieved that this wes the number she
obtained {rom|

Jtenier age and obvious ewil(e’went
nreciuded any Mriler diseassion ot this noint,

Cope -
v p7C

interview lis

: texview 125 subseguently conducted © IR the nresence of
| | fatier| [ | :zated thas oo is

and atiends Taft Hich Schosl, 3

sivin R
& seree~n ragazine; |:g_| b6
Sgreen; that the fan club wa¢ cts
corresnonderts tere solicited, 1‘__.‘@[

bIC




GLIGAZSTY T4Y7(S vas in o
froa tarch 6, w0 threw. s id
sinilar cormminications o trcse uweon

[ A—in pard Stualos, —os ~nseles
idod Walals so ow York Sius rivised thot ha Saltzz 1l
¢olly and zerecns cAi ues lotTors, ano sfcted Liht nat
ner arvival in Yew Yorx Cid t2 indicnvs sicn sl jend

ot .

wicilound () To Llo ATHRILLS

Jwo mhotoztats of cn02 10 0f newenn sl

Letoder U6, 1940, vhich newsgtener reparss

sm
AT

- Raralo o Wl JUls LETICN U0 TEN U

ct ct

Onts

PRI

R
ke Do

was

. s - e
ve deetn of TN

she recsived no

RV ALY

- AL D

1

e N

PICT I3 UKIGLE -

irsion vag nrefizated.

fornls, vho accommanied
te lephone b6
hing tnd ncourred cince p7C
nrilve ara -

s -
i1h.

“20e Staniard”, Satuzdisey,

N AL
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

The Inedisration and lsturalization Service records were checked by Special
Employee -

ARFERENCES: Bursau File 9-18185,
Neport of SA VALTER A. BOTT, 11/12/49, Los Angeles.
Report of SA WALTER A, BOTY, 12/7?/49, Los Angeles.



$rANDARD FORM MO, 84

Oﬁice Memo&ndum « UNITED STA’ES GOVERNMENT

TO : Director, FB1 DATE: March 16, 1960
FROM \x

s SAC, Los Angeles
SUBJECT: \fv UNKHOWN STBJECT 3
ELIZABETH TAYLOR - VICTIM

EXTORTION
Bureau file 9-18185

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated March 10, 1950,
requesting to be advised of the status of this c¢ase and instructing that
a report be submitted immediately.

Since the report submitted by SA WALTER M, BOTT dated at Los
Angeles January 25, 195G, no additional threestening lettsrs addressed
t2 the victim have been received from the Chief of Police at MGM Studios.
No further investigation remains in the Los Angeles Division at this
time .

Leads for the New York Office were set forth in the reports of
SA WALTER M. BOTT dated at Los Angeles November 12, 1949, and December 7, _
1949, The New York Office is requested to expedite its investigation i
and the submission of a report.

ESB/mlw
9-1227
oc - New York
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f)ﬂice M@W ¢ zdz&m e UNITED e GOVERNMENT;,.j"?'.:".’;.

TO ¢ Director, FBI DATE: December 21, 1949 R
Att: FBI Laboratory v 7 _

pﬂ% . SAC, New York

/ SUBJECT: UNKNOWN SURJECT 09 88¢% -
‘ ELIZARETH-TAYIOR - Victim T
: FXTORTION e
> (Burean File 9-18115) o
o m = =
IR : PE
Q. E X He Ios Angeles letter to Bureau 12/3/49. - .

, ? o While | | mentioned therein, was in New York City, he Lo
N ¥ Zstayed at the Metropolitah Clut, 1 Fast €Cth Street, as a guest of t| b6
F[ 1, who knew:jm Englard. __ b7C
Lo ;e
A |supplied the enclosed handwriting of [ |described as o

¢ “follows; _ , . o

T4 1. Postcard -ostmarked Mashington, D. C., 10-25-49, 5 P. M.

2 beginning 'Hello | Sorry not to have hit on the -

. same boat....?
b 2. Letter on Hotel Bristol statlonery dated 4/11/49 begin-
ning "Dea::| As it seems 8o difficult for you..."

This correspondence has not been protected dince ite receipt, and the

- . identity of persons who have since handled the correscordence, or the number
- thereof, is not known.

} _ Accordingly it is doubtful whether a latent fingerprint examination would’
“ be effective, but it is suggested if Iaboratory experts believe it advisable. -

It is requested that the enclosed handwriting be compared with instant

. \ extortion note and that it will te checked through the Anonymous Letter File
for identification.

A

Upon cempletion of examination, please return the enclosed correspondence /‘
for delivery to

#  FEncs. (2)

“ \CﬁF "GISTERED MATL

Q}f‘ ’ cc:Tos Angeles ‘ RECORDTD .
L e INDEXED - 66 ,-t,/ e
JOW:ps T e [.5-"‘ S
9_15% - ,i-'{ A : : \‘\,b iﬁff}"; T

’ , B ‘:’ PR ;: f‘ RN k\,\, v o ‘-’}/ . :&\KV ,?,r
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SUBJECT:

LI ES DESTROYE o Y
TR N T U S v o/ i R
apes WL ¥ ROE 1ny o, Z{l _ \\

STAMDARD FORM NO. 84 .
*

Oﬁice Mem’&mdum . UNITED'S’@ES GOVERNMENT

DIRECTOR, F3Y DATE: December 15, 1949
GUY HCTTEL, SAC, Washington Field

UNKIOWN GFRJE
ELIZAEETH TAVLOR = VICTIV
EXTORT ION

Relet from Los Angeles to the Dureau dated December 3,
199, and letter from Los Angeles to New York dated December 3,
1949,

| | ofl l North=
west, and who 1s employed in the House Administration Commithge
ab the Capitol, advised that he first met| l

an Znglishman, ab the Riviera in September of 1918, He stated
at that time, he and[____ |were residing at the same hotel
as[____1 He stahed that thay pecame friendly at the Eiviera
and took motor trips to lonte Carlo and Paris. He understands .
from[____ |that he is a gentleman farmer from Bnpland and is be
considerably wealthy, He stated trat[____ |had informed him

that he had received an inheritance of 25,000 pounds to be given
to hizm in the year 1948, another 25,000 vounds in 1550, another
25,000 pounds in 1952, and an additional 25,000 pounds to be given
to him in 1954, He stated that it was his nnderstanding from

that he is worth about 250,000 pounds,

lle stated that twing the Spring and Sumer of 1549, A
he was in corraspondence with[____ |in Zngland, and that upon . .

his suggestion, he came to the United States, arriving here ab t

Gebober 20, 1909, [ ]stated that he filad an affidavid

in behall of[ Jthat he would no% become a charge on the

United States Government, and that ixe,;l wiould defray the

cost of any deportation proceedings involved concerning e

He stated thatl came over to the United States on -the M"Queen b7C
tlizabeth" and spent a couple of days in MNew York City and there-

after, spent eight days with aim at his home in washington, D. Ce
He stated during that period of time, he ascertained thab

was most peculiar and eccentric and in pointing this out, he stated

tha |__L|had told him that he had seen the movie achbress JOAN

FONTAINE on the boat coming over, and that he wanted to write a

letter to her after arrival in this country asking for an intro-

duetion. [ |stated he pointed out that things of this nature

TJJ (:)g?;.
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Letter to Bureau December 15, 1949

were Just not done in the United States, and that he insisted

and that after the letter had been written and revised about six
times, he thinks that finally sent a letter to IMISS FONTAINE
requesting an introduction, He stated that he believes this letter
was prepared on the Housze Committee siatilonery while[:::::]was in
the office at the Capitol.

He stated that when was arrested in Los Angeles,
he rececived a telephone call from advising him of the ar-
regt and at that time, he teld that he had better plan on
returning to England as soon as possi-le, He stated [:::f:]advised

him that he was leaving Los Angeles and zoing to tha Samarkand
Hotel at Santa Barbara for a week or ten days and that he would
then return to New York City for preperation of his departure
from dew York,

[::::::]stated that he kneows when[::::::]came to the

United States, he brought only about ¢1,C00,00 in cash and that
he was interested in spending as lit:le money as possible on the
trip. This would apparently explain the $800.C0 that[ ___ |had
in his possesslon at the time of his apprehension by the Beverley
Hills Police Department,

stated thal since]  |arrival in the United
Stabtes, he has besn preatly disappointed in him, indicating that
his eccentricities and peculiarivies have, in his opinion, been a
little short of mentally unbalanced., HAe stated that it appears

has the notion of wanting to mzet a girl in the United States
who is some 'big shot", preferably soze girl froa Hollywood. He
stated that he knew before arrived in the United States that
he had a craze for automoblles and at one time, he owned seven cars
in England, He sald, based upon his knowledge of this, he arranged
for[_ ]to go to Detroit after he left Washington, D. C., for a
tour of scme of the automobile factories,

Ho stated that he has learnad Cfrow his asgociation with
[:::::]thut ho ta a "spongror® oven though ho is congldered to be a

vary wealthy man, and that he apparentiy always tries to geb by as
cheaply as possible, "He stated that he understands thatE;z:;;f]has

considerable stocks and bornds and has considerable iniere gold -

stocks in South Africa,
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Letter to Burcau December 15, 19L9

stated that tna address he has for

in England is:

Upper Aynho Grounds
Aynho near Banbury
oxfordshire, England.

stated he understands thatl::l intends
to depart from the United States in tte early part of January
1950, RUC,

TJJ 1 1I'L
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No., 1
THIS CABE ORIGINATED AT 1,08 ANGELES FILE NO. Q] 227"
AIFURT MADR AT DATE WHEN MADE L IV’VEHRIIé)H ;gg‘ ll/l-l{l REPORT MADE BY ’ : e
LOS ANGELES 12/7/49 R0-22;12/2/49 | WALTER M. BOTT gbb
TILE 1\ CHARACTER OF CASK
- UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; ELIZABETH TAYLOR -~ B
VICTIM EXTORTION
. —
syNopsisoF FacTs: On November 20, l9h9| I an

Englishman, was apprehended in
tim's residence by the Bever
ment. At time of arrest
possession addressed to victim,

the vicinity of vic-
Hills pPolice Depart-
had a letter in his
This letter, which

was not objectionable, was submitted to the Labora-:
tory, vhich later advised that it was not written by
the individuals who wrote the letters in question.
was interviewed and background information
secured, He was later released on suspended sentense
and reportedly is resjiding in New York City at the
present time, |:|plans to returm to England/
January 15, 1950. Report received that
of Los Angeles has been insisting that an M@ &tudio

em|

ployee introduce him to victim,

A letter written

byl

was secured and submitted to the Laboratory,

'REFERENCE :

which advised that it was not prepared by the persons
who wrote the previcusly submitted handwritten letters,
Investigation disclosed that the delivery of telephone
directories to victim!'s home on Sunday, November 13,
1949, was legitimate, Further investigation being

conducted regarding:

-PpP -

Bureau Files 9-18185

Report of Special Agent WALTER M. BOTT at Los Angelea
dated 11/12/1.9

v_.Let.t.er }o Bureau dated 12/3/49
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telephbniéally advised that a colorod boy attempted to doliver télephone
~ directories to her home during the middle of ‘the afternoon of. that date,-\
; which was Sunday, which appaared rather suapicioua to° her. Co O

rwm_mf the man ﬂho ‘attempted to deliver the telephone direotory

: residence address\ 1 Loo Angeles, telephions
RE 987h, who was instructed to deliver new directories on Friday, Novembar;ll,-
1949 in Beverly Hills, but that he was unable to comphtn delivories on ww- ;

day. The TAYLOR femily was advised regarding this mattar.

o tn November 20, 1949 llrs. TAYLOR advieed that a .man had beon
, arrestad that evening by officers of the Beverly Hills, Calit'ornie, P,olict
Departnent vhile loitering in the vicinity of the TAYLOR residemnce under .
' 'saspieious circumstances, and that following his arrest it waa,ucartained
that he had a letter in hia possession sddressed to hsr da.ughtor. )

.‘\.v

L captain‘
._-*-f;viaed that an Bnglishman by the name of]
officers of his Depart«ncnt as & result of a complaint roccived frqm
| a neighbor of the TAYLORS, to the effect: that a
strange man was loitering in the alley back of the| \reuidonce. caps 3
tain stated that a letter written by | | and addressed.to mzmm b6
TAYIOR was_found in[_____ | possession following his srrest, but that the:
letter was not objectionable in any way, Victiam's mother’ had: prnioualy
vised that according to her: infomat.ion .arpes
an, inquiry ‘which he made in t.h¢ ncig,bborbood ‘regarding. viptim angl
he:mas arrested, a sketch showing the location of the TAYLOR residence
fourid in his possession; howsver, cgpmingadviud that his ‘investigas:
" 'tion failed to disclose that, ‘made any inqdries regarding ﬂctim'
t.hab no sketch or dravd.ng was found in his poasessi.on. NS )

, , \ | was intarvlewed at ‘the Beverly ﬁillla ‘Ci.t )
Jall In the presance of Sergsant ) \of. the Boverly Hille Palice Depm‘
snd adviged that he i3 a native of England, whers he is sngaged. armingj:
 that.he left England to viait the United states ‘o @ ibleaanre 'trlp; . expe
_ %o retumn to England during the. latter pert.of: 0
ihe arriyéd inm. He\t York:0ity on October 19, 1949
ELIZABETH, stered’at thc pristol Hotel,

YR
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axact ':n“.:. em};lc_,‘.zcnt Afte siting j
’ 2 Week or ton.d; ys reuumed te ow York City Loy
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Captain| of the Beverly Hills Police De'ﬂa,rt-m 'nt;"

iaformed that follovd.ng! arrest his room at.the Hermi tage Hotel .
was gearched, and that $800

. ‘ some travelerts checke was:found:
. there, He aleso stated that&r:ssport ‘and visa were found 1n hig il
./ room and upon examination appearsd to be regular in.every rdapect.. .Captain.;
[ [further stated that on | 1949 [ pleaded guilty in the:
Beverly Hills Justice Court to charges of loitering, and was released: aftszf
receiving a ten day sentence, which was suspended, ' The following deacripn-'

tion off Fas obtained: by interrogation and observation-“
Age : . 35 T e e
‘Born Imﬂm_mxllmd SRR
Wed ght 130 pounds . - | ,
S Hair : Black N L
S Eyes Blue B S R
' Face L Wears mustache R T
Occupation o I_F_amog. -
Residence Address : —
Lodon Wi o
Appearanee S Sloven, poor],y dressed

‘ On December 2 , 1%9 'D-l, eliabla :Lnformant, ¢ nfi “ntirll‘i '
advised that ELIZABETH TAYLOR met BILLXPAULEY, a wealthy playboy; ‘in Ploriﬁ”a;_
during February, 1949, and shertly thersafter accepted his. proposal, o
Informant stated that PAULEY continuously talked to.Miss unoaabbu

~of the Yogits supernatural - powen, and that asa’ eonaeqnenco Hiaa“' J

" afraid of PAULEY and recont.Lv broke her. ongagen{ent to him, . ‘
~that 'PAULEY!S mother is presently confined'in a mental instit
' oecasions informant has seriously questiored the sanity of_B)
formant admitted knowing nothing concerning the. context. of- t@:h’»hft"
in this investigation, but expressed the.opinion: that BII.L
-soms connection with tbo letters in queatd.on. 2 5

S

on November 20, 1949
Deverly Hillm, telephonically advised that she had been. reading the‘newa-

-paper sdcecunts of inatant matter. and- :that she: thought 1t beat fto
Bureay ‘that har daughtor, ;

| who ineisted that

-
doapiﬁ%itﬁa fact’ that




m °~1227-~;,,,

mt erviemd amd advised that WM ' \.go ‘her dc.ugh 3

m at Presbyterian church in Tpllywodd on that scmehow

sion tnet her gauvghter € ._rlzi:put him in touch with SLT72
stated fhat, one evzid i+ mhont two monthe g0

Tome in.a vor“ excited st c\tc, m.mm.ouncad and kept, re erri

TM’IO‘% ag "B, T did- .ot -appear to be sablsgied with

‘surance that she. did noL xnow TLIZABETH | m‘.LL(R ardh on thig

acticns_ upuearcd peculiar il oweterious, ~ ghe' stated that,

' t.ol on seversl occ -“"vs referring to ELIZEITH TAYLOR .

wo2 wbls ¢ 100;&1}9 one okbgettcrs, whilch is quoted as fo],l.ows:

"OcLooer‘ ;.2 19&}
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* . conclusion could not be reached as to whethsr the Braoklyn letter was ‘pre
' pgred ‘by the individual who wrote the letter postmarked at New York cit,y‘
.April 26, 12:30 AJM. 1949 because the writing ies not comperable. Y

" City letters which are postmarked April 26, 1:00 AM. and October 18, "],91»9
letter postmarked April 26, RBOLL,Nw,utmlnurhhmﬂﬂﬂ

m@h&?

a search would not be productive at this tinme, ‘The' report a.dviaed tbe h
letter was written on paper si.nilar to the type of paper nomally found.-
echool notebooks. .

on November 10, 1949 the x..abore.tory edviued that one 1at.ent
palmprint was developed on the anvelope of this letter and that five latenf‘
fingerprints and one latent palmprint were found on the letter itself. <y

\ W:.th reference o the three letters addressea to 701¢ "Is Blm
Drive, Beverly Hills, which were postmarked at New York on April 26, 12330

oratory advised on November 21, 1949 that the letter fmn Bmoklyn deecrib
above was not prepared by the writer of the letters postmarked at New York
City April 26, 1:00 AdM. 1949 and QOctcber 18, 1:30 A, 1949. A definite

It was further reported that the letter. poatanr.nd at. New Q
city April 26, 1:00 AJd..1949 was not written by the individual wio wrote/
the letter postmarked at New York City ou Cctober 18,. 19%9. ‘The han‘:i‘it{ng
appearing-on' the envelope postmarked Kew Yok Clty april 26 1300, AM, 194
is nét sufficiently ¢omparable with the handwriting appearing on“the 1otte
of October 18, 1949, according to the Laboratory. -Water marks and de ,eri
tive inrormation regarding the paper upon which these three let.ters were .
written were aleo rurniehed by the Laberatory. , L

. w on Novembex‘ 23, 191.9 ‘the Laboratory a.dvieed t.hat the write' 8]
thel |Letter did not prepirs the Brooklyn letter or- the<New Yo

Furthermore, the:letter could not be compared with the. New Yor

The Laboratory further concluded that the writer of ‘the
did not prepare any of the previously submit.ted handwri cten Ietters,

' = PENDING =



intervmwed | T

: I'T6 'aﬁd iHgarceration’ by ‘he Beyerly Hills yel'lca pepdrtmént-
that f-heff’pb.uc:q would ‘hat- permit: hir:to secuxre tha moncy which 'heﬁfw:f ;
roon-at ‘the Hérmitage Hotel with -which $o-pays his fine." Reé. stated tﬁa‘ex
Lopdlice’ 'ofi‘icers told him thet ro‘one dould. effect’ hisibeleaye ’ent,:_,a:..,
~bonlsman, and that as a vesult: el hia treatmant ho‘mtcnded to. f;}.e_

"'plaint wizth the represen ab‘.vas
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of An order fo-defcrrizde . nhefher '
‘Ietters {n question. Jxould alm bw

niclx s uhlact’ ponsel‘qe..

,g.os U’GT £s m.m:c

"m Lus Ange]sa, al*forbia: _.'K*ll m!:lnt,aL ,comtact wiAh 'ihe fzmily of.
“in order t.o secux_'e a..g'additicnel : :,nfor.mtion Whlo“l Lhey nay:receive

T ”n’

«v’
R SR







B9 DEC 1D

Actress Gets |
Foul Threats

HOLLYWCCD, Nov. 13 (AP).
Threg v ceat
violence have been received by
the family of_
aclress Elizp-

1eT_studio said
foday.
The Jelter

]

Two of the
letlers, one
{YoNT BYOOKIyn, §
weré 50 vile
M{S8™_Taylors
family would
not_per: e .

I BEe hetn Taylor -

A studio spokesfitan “¢xid The|
letters were received over |
period of several weelks. Miss,
Taylor at first was inciined to
discredit the letters as tne work
of some crank, he said, but de-
I.\‘.dod to tell authorities after®
tihe third one arrived. .

The letters apnarentiy were
written by three separate mdaivid-,
| uals, he said.
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Page
Times-Herald 3.
¥ash. Post
Wash. News _
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N.Y. Mirror ____
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|Actress Gets '

‘f /,) fus o . v
Foul Threats N

HOLLYWOOD. Nov. 19 (AP).
Thres obscene letiers {reatening
viciensce have been reccived by
the ‘family of
a.wess El1za-
bes s Taylor,
si1udio said

T e lelters
¢re  turned
¢ to the §

Brooklyn, §
so  vile
Taylor's

A studlo spokesman sald the
i 7rrs were  received over a
r=:>.»1 of several weeks. Miss
Tzavler at first was inelined to

¢ soredit the letters as the work °
«® some crank, he said, but de 'S
¢& to tell authorities after \ - _

o

? third one arrved. .
, The letters aprarently weie NOn

sien by three separate individ: 85 DEC 1 4 1949
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#ederal Rurean of Inurstigation

' Mnited States 'Drpm'tmput of Justice
' Los Angeles 13, California
' ~ Kovember 22, 1949

?‘.' rector; FBI

Ee: UNKNCWH SYBJECTS;
ELIZABETHTAYLOR - Victinm
EXTCRTION
(Bufile Xo. 9-15185)

(Laboratory file to. D-1072748J) .

ATTINTION ¥BI LABORAIRY

Dear Sir:

There is transmitted herewlth tne following described lotters:

‘Letter muiber one, addressed to "Mies ELIZABETE TAYLOR, 703
N, Elm Drive, Beverly Hills" but walch bears no stamps or

%;! S © postmerk, 8 b ‘of this letter is dated "20-11-49" and

o o is signed .o .

Letter number two is postmarked Los Angeles, Gctober 12,'1949,
4& ',.

and is addressed to |
Beverly hills, Calif." The#nclosed card is dated October 12.
1549, ond is signed Y - e .

At

i-nv-s:; be

[Y-p4

It Is recuested ihat $he writing in the above uescrioeﬁ let
culpared wit:. the corresvondence vreviousl submitied to tue La“eratary in
sne individuel,

thin coge to determine &1 written by the
. \'i/

‘ S Yor the Laboratory's informntionl
“1n the vicinity of vietim's home on November 20, 1949, b& the beverly'EiIliﬁ

. \Califernia).Police Devartment after ne ~ad made an inquiry ia the neigﬁbor

. lwod toncerning victiz, After his arrest the above described letter wam 7"
Yound on his person. claimg to have arrived in thjs country Octobar
‘0, 1949, from England, PRt

/wes arreet

,‘ ¢°\' N v L \
: ‘Q 3 noetatdent &d8tyvenn at ctro~Ge‘dan-Mnyer;' 4,
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Federal Burran of Investigati

¥Mnited Sates Departmment of Justice
510 South Spring Street, Eoom 900
Los Angeles 13, California
vecenber 3, 1949

Director, F2I

e LLKSOWT SLBJECT
ELI’.:SABb""n AYIOR - VICTIM
ELTORTICN

Near Sir:

netel to Bureau cated l.ovember 21, 19,9,

Upon being interviewea| J advised that
he errived in llew York City from rrgland on October 19, 19L%
aboard the SS Juemilizabeth on 8 sipghteseeing tour and thai after
spending a wesk or t"‘“ '-ays at tle Aristol rotel in lew Yorx City,
ke proceeded to dasitiy n i, C. o visit a friend by the name of .

Lau.r, ratvarned to vew ITarx City and arlter
a fow aays lnere, rrevolled Uocrain Jirectly te Los An_r_f_eles where

< wrrived on sovembar 13, lust, aaphatieally Jenied any
connactior, with dustant case or any intention to molest vietim,

As set forth in teletype of e ierance, l:was appre-
nondod on Lovember 0, 1249 in the vicindsy of victin's house by
officers of lhe Boverly hills, Caliiromnia, iolice Department. On
iovember 22, 1949 he entered a plez. to charpges of loitering and was
dismissec after recurring a susperded sentence, Three days later he
left Los Angeles for Lan rrancisco ihere ne advised his Los angeles
hotel manager that he was proceeding to New York City immediately
and that he desired his laundrywiled to hin in care of the Metyo-
nolitan Club,

The Now York Clty and naqhington Field Officeah&ve bsen -
Mrninhed datatlod tntomation emeerning the sojourn of] in-

bt ¢ ltles amdd have baen regquested Lo conduct appropriata imrastigation. ,'b

Dy The New York City Orfice is xrequested to give mnedia‘t.e

iand nrei‘erred attention to the leads set forth in the repart of
WALTER . BOTT, Los Angeles, dated liovember 12, 1949. In view of *
tne Dromnence of vict end the publicity attendant to anything -
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| CULETYPE
|
. WASH 1 FROM LOS ANGELES oo
| 11-03 DY
'ECTOR URGENT ATTN ASST DIRECTOR A. ROSEN
b6
b7¢C
UNSUB. ELTZABETH TAYLOR, VIKE?. REBUTSL TYENTIETH INSTANT.
4 pems—— e

ARRESTED LAST EVENING IN VICINITY OF VICTIM=-S HOME BY

A S Y e
)

BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFe. PD AFTER HAVINS MNADE INQUIRY RE VICTIMe LETTER

FOUND IN POSSESSION ADDRESSEZ TO VICTIM IN WHICH SOUGHT
r

¢
OPPORTUNITY TO MEET VICTIM. LITTIR N3T CBEJECTIONABLE IN ALY VAY.
ADVISED APPIVﬂL NYC FROM ENGLALD OCT. NIWNETEEN LQ&I‘FOR VISIT.

DENIZD ANY PREVIOUS LETTERS TO VICTIX. ARRIVAL DATE TILL BE VIRIFIED.

0T DEVERLY HILLS ADVISED I/ZR DAUGHTER, STUDENT |
4
cH

ACTRESS AT M3, WAS REPEATEDLY BERN CONTACTED DY

pOT

PERSONALLY ACQUAINTED ¥WITH VICTIM 0] HEQ FAMILY. LETTER ADDRESSED:

ACQUAINTAMNCE, IN EFFORT TO SZCURL INTRODUCTION TO vILTI\.

- DAUGHTER BY AND LETTER, BEING SUSMITTED TO LAB. ’”ug 1;;f.) 
¢ WILL BE KEPT ADVISED. RECORbﬁ‘z 7 | /W/ y St
o H'mn {NDEXED |

i I8

& NOV "9 1949




it FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ‘ _"AVCW'P‘"-‘I'“

-" ' UNITED STATES DEPA_BI)»{_EENLI‘ OF |, PICE
To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. HOVEUBER 20, 1949 URGENT
Transmit the following message to: SAC, LOS A¢ OELES At
{ /?
L i s
Ay

. ' A\
', UNKNOWN SUBJECT, BLIZABRTH TAYLOR, VICTIM, EXT. REURTEL KOVE!IBEB Wi NPTRENR,AD PKESS

i
f

REPORTS SAY EXTORTION LETTERS TURNED OVER TO BUREAU. PRESENT MATTER T0 USA TO

DRTRRMINE JURISDICTION. SUTEL ACTION BEIAG TAKEN YOUR OFFICE AND KERP BUREAU
ADVI SED ALL DEVELOPMENTS.

meLR\ HOOVER
;
o o et >
A o -f-« : 7 U )
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COPIES DESTROYED
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It wog furbher camoduded t.lnb gpoainen QO wes nob sitten hv m
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wio prepared any af tho endmriting becowe of the Imok of emwhutam..,
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6 Wy 8% Sproltwens Q3 and Q!. oontadn no wlsrarie, Spyesinm Q5 Lo n:lnﬂm'ﬁo
apcdmncaincﬂmnuiam »3 Cinish. ‘nc‘nmuéiuapdmoafushmw
Ainon “ﬂ&npﬁp@mmﬁm eppracimtaly 50 by T end eantalining t‘mmm
"loporial Feirdg.” Raper bearing tida wmtmvesk is gl ty 4he Se He Kress
Ccn:mxv Stores, Speoingt 7, & vhitalinm rivdsh envolm, mameen
?‘ bty (" ond contatng the watamork "RckoRe fapar bemring thds wabopmerk
Bold expluwively by the Cress Compeny, Spoeizen 08, meswing epzodmotdy
10 y 8 L/3%, contadng no watormark, Tida 48 & ploce oi‘ widte bond ﬁniah papm
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON D. C.

iJc, Los Angeles e m’

Thess follows the repord of the FBI Iaboratory on the sxsmination of
svidancs Teceived from your offiow on Kovembar 25, 1949. a

ﬁmm BJECTS; ‘ : Johe Edgar Howver, Diesctor ® B
ELIZARETHMAYION - VICTIH c ]
RAT ORP X ON YOUR FILE NNO,
. 91 FILE N%m
14185

‘ LAB. NO. X
Enemination nqunh% ma“ D"m

Roeferente: Latter dl‘d 31 :: .?
Examination nqunh%o 5

Specimens
@ IsiSer sddressed tof Baverly ce
- Bills, Calif., rimd Ioe Angeles Oct, 12, 1lmm, 1949 — L e

@o gzrd dated Ochober 12, 1949 begimning "Dear e
. Gomething hes omme Wp  and asding Sincerely, ®.. 0 b6 o
Q). Lebber addreseed Ao “Mlse ELIEASESE TATIP, 703 K. Wa Oeive, °'°

Q2

Baverley Hills - not stsmped or pesimarked, aad bearing & notedion - .-
sby hand no stosps, not & oiroular. - RS
First pige of acocapanying two-pays letier am the 1etterhesd of she .
Hermitege Hotel and Apertments, 452 Zouth'San Vioente Boulevadrdy :
. low ingelea 3, Califormis, dated Bo-11-49, and begitning "Desr Mise.
- :'.‘ITMa‘_;(Iﬂ an Mim aes®? R A C
- Q3" Banond of lsttar eoding *Tours S;ﬁogn)a‘ i

et




‘ It has besn ooncluded that the writer of sha| |
letter, designated above as QL1 througk Ql3, did nmot prepare Q1, G2 :
or %{hrmchm. A definite ocnolusion was not ruohodnroprd‘o
Q3 through Q5 due to the fact tlat thess threw specisars are hand-

Frinted while Q11 through Q13 are handwritten and, consequently, are
aot at add conparable,

- In asoordango witit your request, specizmens Q9 tirough QI3
ars returned herew th,
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SACy Los Angales |

UNKNOAH SUDJECT
S . ELTZABETH TAYLOR = VICTIM
 EXTORTTON

g wzmnmu., 2.919, tranamit4ing three euvelopes m!nm-
mmmmmewmwwwummewcﬂm
mn:mumin comactilion with tho abomnuu.«! cane, your £ile #9-4.227.

mmmhmtiupmalmu&ohmymnmrﬁmofn .

ﬂn,:arpnm a lower joint impression, or a palm print wns dewlopodon.
4 specinen Qh. which is dasoribed balow:

O Accompanying harndprintod letter dated April 29, J.9k9. _
boplnning Pily Doar Miss mylor, 1 have bean ono otyom- '

adaiz’hg M;ood ‘ .
Iaboratory report mpamto. Co - Yoo

L. eor Hew York . ‘ : ) , E '-_-~T
,' ‘N‘u.nﬂ.e} ‘-3 / Y
| w’a
.m\ﬁ\\’

WaLED 13
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QEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION‘
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet Necorded 11-22-49 1:00 PM amb

Renorsed L.
ps i

LATENT

QB34GEBREE

Re: UNTIT @ Ldwmmy File #  G=10303
N VoA U Lab. # {dea ¢, ‘x/‘:' ~N) JJ

- -,
LAl FILK 9-18185 =

Examination requested by: SAT, feu 1Yo (921077}

Date of reference communication: ' e 2T 'Twi] Date Received: 17000

Examination requested: et - Pingsrprizt

Result cf Examination: Examination by: Holl id
=2, &,{4 C:( (/ LATTNT

SR IEREYE
",, I3 - 4 4 J/.'* b6
‘%(/ : ‘/C"l/'y Y4 :r p7C

’

Specimens submitted for examination

W3 Envelspes h-aring handprinted eddress MY¥Y ‘@04 K. Elm xive Roverly kills
Califoraia” mctinvked "Hew York, H.Y, Apr 26 22430 2¥ 1949.¢

WA Avcompanylng hendprinted lett:or dated April 25, 1949, bezinning MESX "iy lsar
tiss Tzylor, 1 have bean one of yorr adniring Landeess”

W5 Euvaloga iearing hgndprintsd adiress "704 Y. Bln Jrive Beverly iitlle
CIlormis™ peotvarked i Yol HoT. Ane 26 1-01 1949,

Q6 c.ouying naudprittan iviiar dabed April, 2%, (949, besiuning "o,
B8 Lo BTH T‘\YLGil, “W teanaer have saksd e to wolte Jolesea”

N7 Brvelopm suorihay Niawmriiten wddresy ™70 N, D0 lriva  Beverly Hille
Crlifarmdal pootmerked *Now Suyk, 1,Y, Cst 1B L2300 AN 1949.°

W Acoomcuying hendwrdttan letter 1ted aianer 17, 1949, baginning “My desr
Higs TAUOR, Xany Lesnasars ke yournelf have asked o8 %0 writ@ees”

oot Raw York
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Tinited States Departinent of Fustice
Los Angeles 13, California

November 11, 1949 o _ -
. 54750 107Z05"
o lg
DIRECTOR, FBI AIR WAIL (}L)
ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY REGISTERED ”2(6’ /
Ro: UNKNOEN SYBJECT O

ELIZABETH\YAY LOR - VICTIM d

EXTORTICN
EBureau file 9-181C5)
Laboratory file D-107274CJ)

§
f
w
1

PR T R I e e

Reforence iz made to the Bursau letter dated November L,

There is transmitted herewith the following desc.~ibed
letters which were received by ELIZABETH TAYICOR, well known movie actress
of Beverly Hills, California:

1. Letter postmarked at New York, N.Y. 12:30 a.m., b6
April 26, 1949 addressed to 704 N. Blm Drive, b7C
Beverly Hills, Cal. and bearing return address

N.Y. N.Y. This letter

..L'Wn-m.qwﬁ'a R T G W R T 2 S0

8 8lgneé o

Tk e

2. Letter postmarked at New York, N.Y., 13:00a.m.
: April 26, 1949, addressed to 704 N, Elm Drive,
Bevayly Hills, Cal. This letter is signed
"The kes®,

LT 3. Letter postmarked at New York, N.Y. 1:30 a.m.,

B i% October 1Y, 1949 addressed to Miss ELIZABETH TAYLOR,
narl A 704 N. Elm Drive, Bevely Hills, Cal. and bearing th
}./ N roturn address "ThgyAmboy Dukes",

It is requested that the writing appearing in ths abho o
desoribed letters be compared with the writing which appears in the lettey
previously subtmitted to the Laboratary in this case to deternmine if any eof = -
these letters war written by the same person. Tney' should also be /.

rocessed forilatfent fingerprint impressions.

BUY

Lmiven
- ATAIRN
P {341111%

SonoLam ¥y )
'r~$|\'w jz-}jqu -




LA 9=1227

It 4s noted that all of thse above described letters wers
gant to an erromeous address. Victim's correct address is 703 North Elm
Drive., Furthermore, letters referred to above as number 1 andd number two
wore postmarked at New York City on the same day and the nime of the
addressee was omitted from both envelcpes,

The letters submitted herawith may be retained by the
Laboratory for future reference.

It is requasted that copies of the Laboravory's report
be furnished to the New York office for its information,

Very truly youra,

AT Tt
R. B. HOOIW
Special Agént in Charge
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g FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 5, .
AN Ps
/ "ﬁ:':g‘;‘F.IORIGINATEDAT 10S ANGEIES FILE N0~9.1227
‘ REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE l PERIOD FOR_ REPORT L1418 BY
108 MNEIES 11/32/L9 ‘10/214 11/2,3,/19 WALTER M. BOIT  cme ]
t | rmae o AN CHARACTER OF CASK .
UNKNOWN SHEJECTS; EXTCRTION
ELIZABETH-TAYLOR - VICTIM

BYNOFSIS OF FACTS: An ebscene threatening letter postmarksd at Brooklyp,

Naw York, Qctober 1, 1949, addressed to ELIZAEETH TAYLOR,
well known movie actress, was received by MM Studlos,
Sulver City, Califorvia. This letter, which was
anenymous, was submitted to the Laboratory. Later,
vietin's father furnisnhed three additioral letters
addressed to victim which were postmarked at New Ycrk
City on April 26, 1949 and Qcteber 18, 1949. Two of
these latiers were sbscene and threatening and were sigmed
"The Dukes" and "The Amboy Dukes", The third lsttar

"Q_;.a{..:y'_/z,hwg/(_‘a\[

bore the return address of[ | ﬁ?c
New York City. These letters aisc have been
submltied to the Laboratory for examination and
!\ comparigons, The United States Attorney at Loz &geles
: will authorize prosecution when the idantity of the
N PR T{| writer is estabvlisked,
N L’i.‘(A\* /(< _p
e | -
N v '} i y
N {REFERENCE: Bureau file 9-181€5
i~ Bureau lotter dated November ki, 1949 '
o :
. “DRTAILS: |
i}
N On Gctober 25, 1949 WAYLAND P, HENDRY, Chief of Police, 3
N UGM Studios, Culver City, California, submitted an obscens SNoufmous - ‘
N letter postmarked at Brooklyn, New York, 1:30 p.m., October 1, 19k9

addressed to Miss ELTZABETH TAYIOR, MGM Studios, Hollywood, California.
Tne addressee is a well known movie satress. Chief of Pollce HENDRY '
N advised th though the lstter was received Ly the studio fan mail

34 RSV FIWe
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LA $-1227

department several weeks ago, it was not processed until October 2L, 1949.

| Los Angeles, who advised that in view of tre threats and
obscanity contained in this letter, prosscution will be undertaken when the
identity of the writer is established,

later advised that this letter was written on paper similar to the type of
paper found in school note books. The letter was alep treated for the
development of latent fingerprints, but a repart has not as yet been

File was not made at this time owing to the nature of the letter. The

Laloratary further advised that photegrephic coples of this letter and its
envelops were forwarded to the New York office for its infermation.

The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent

On November 2, 1949 SKLIZABETH TAYLOR and her mother, Mrs,
SARAH TAYLOR, were interviewed at Paramount Studio in the presence of
ELIZABETH TAYIOR's agent, JULES GOLDSTONE, Miss TAYLOR is under contract
to ¥ and is on & loar out to Paramount at the present time. She is
seventeen years of &8ge and, according to GOLDSTONE, is aupervised and
chaperoned closely by her mother at all times,

Mrs, TAYLOR advised that they have never lived in Brooklyn
or New York City, but have visited New York City on a number of occasicns,
and they have made it their habit to stop at the St., Regiz Hotsl while
there. ELIZABETH has never worked in New York and they have never had any
perscnal servanta while in that city. According to Mrs, TAYLOR, they have
never had any trouble with their servants in Los 4dngeles and neither she
nor ELIZABETH could suggest any suspect amongst employees or acquaintances.

When asked concerning similar types of threatening latters,

Mrs, TAYLOR advised that she did not recall that ELIZALETH had ever received

any threatening er obscene lstters, but she had, of course, received a
nuber of the usual letter requesting loana, gifts, etc.

. Mrs. TAIIOR explained that her husband, FRANCIS TATLOR, who i

cperrtes an art gallery at the Beverly Hills Hotel, usually handled any: .

fan nail that wes sent to their residence at 703 North Eln, Deverly Hills, =

Mrs. TAYLOR recalled thTtJ_nsr_qu.o_fgo they had been bothered consider
by a fan by the naws oi‘, She explained that whenever . = -

t

The letter was submitted to Assistant United States Attorney

The letter in guestion wuas sulmitted to the Laboratory which

received concerning this examination, A search through the Anonymous Lettex

When questioned further obnéqming their New Ior};':'{,rj,ﬁq, L

-SRI q; .
3700 .

b6
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ELIZABETH is at the St. Regis Hotel, there is a group of odd characters
who would gather around the hotel, seeking autographs, She said most of
these individuals appeared to bes of the undesirable type inasmuch as the
were gwarthy, badly clothed, #nd very impolite. She stated thaﬂ | b6
who evidently was an ardent fan of ELIZALrTh's, had called the e
on innuzerabls occasions, leaving his nams and later ELIZAEETH had
{ recelved a letter from him in which he recuested permigsion to start a fan
i club in New York for her. Mrs, TAYIOR stated that the letter was answered,
" and she seemed to recall that |:jwns from Brooklys but could not
be sure of this., She said she had no reason to velieve that he would be
the type to write an obscene or threatening letter for he seemed to be
an ardent fan, She described| | as being about ninstasn er twenty
years of age, tall, and gangly, with a pimply adolesceni face.

was interviswed at the Boverly Hills Hotel, and advised he had recently
received a fan letter for ELIZABETH which was so obscene that he had not
brought it either to ELIZABETH's or Mra. TAYLOR's attention, This letter,
which he furnished to Special Agent BRYWE, was postmaried New York, New
York, Bronx Central Station, Cctobar 18, 1949, On the reverse side ¢f the
envolope was written "The Amboy Dukes to LIZZIE", The letter itaelf is
dated October 17, 1949, and begins "My dear Miss TAILCR: many teenagera
1like yourself have asked we to write you, this letter..." The letter ends
®, ..l 1t i3 the last thing we do. The fAmboy Dukes™*.

Mr. TAYIOR udviced that his former secretary who has
handled most of the replies to the fan mail, wae no longer with him, and he
doubted if he could locate her, but he stated he was Quite sure that the v
letter from| |and reply would not have bsan filed. He was b6
requested to search through any files that he might hawe of questionable b7C
letters or unanswered letters to ELIZAEZTH, 2nd the following items of :
interest wers found:

/ On November 3, 1949 FRANGIS TA.LOR, ZLIZAESTH'g father,

One letter postmarked April 26, 1949, 1:00 a.m., the Bronx.
Central Station, New York, New Ycrk. The envelops was directed to 704 . L
Nortnh Elm Drive and had no return sddress. This letter, which is dated R
A1l 25, 1949, begine, "Dear ELIZABETH TAYLOR: MNany teenagers have asked =~ =
me to write you this letter,.." and ends, "...,if you don't know what im
means look it up in the dictionary. The Dukes",

Another letter which is postmarimd April 26, 1949, at
12:30 a.,m., Bronx Central Staiion, New lork, New York, was addressed to.
704 North Elm Drive end return address uf] _I NJ.,
NY, Tnis letter, whicn was dated April 25, 1949, begins, P'ly dear Miss

TAYLOR: I have beasn;one of yoar admiring fans,” and ends, ".,,Thank ypu,
Tours truly,| B ’




LA 9-1227 b6

The last two letters mentioned both were seut to an addreras,
not to an individual and both had the address wrong - }
inetead of | One of these envelopes was marked in tae left-hand cornor
YRUSH® and the other was marked in the left-hand corner "HURRI®,

As indicated above, they were postmarked at the same
sgtation on the same date within a hall hour a part, and the last latier
appearing to be an admiring, complimentsry letter, and tne former iy an
obscene and threatening letter,

The thrae letters obtalnad Wy Agent PIRNE navs been
submitted to the Laborstory with the request that the writing be compared
with the =riting which appears in the letter previouely submitted to the
Latoratory in this case to determine whetrer any of the letters were
written by ths same individual, It was also requested that the letters
be processed for latent fingerprints and that the New lork office be
furnished with coples of all Laboratory reports.

ENCLOSURES TO THE RUREAU AND UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Ome copy of letter pestmarked Erveklyn, N.Y,
Cctober 1, 1949, aduressed to B 1ZABSTH TA LOR

One cepy of sach of the three lstiere whion .
were cbtainad from victim's fathser snd which o]
are degcribed alove, Those communicntions are
obscens,

TC THE NEW YORK OFFICE

One photographic copy of each of three leticrs
obtained from victim'a father, Two of these
latters are obsgcens,

PENDING
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54056
LA 9-)227 o L
LEADS
NEW YORK OFFICE

At New York City and Brooklyn: Will attempt to secure
information concerning "Tne Dukes™ or ®"The Amboy Dukes® and to determins
the identity of its members,

Will condwet invegtizatien at the St. Regis Hotel to determine 5
whether the identity of | icsn be datermined, Contacts should b7¢
also be made with the Police and other informants likely to possess
information concerning this individual. :

Upon a repart fran tha Laboratory will interview
mmg_% New Yori, New York, regarding this
matter and regarding any cormection she may hLave with the "Amboy Dukes".
It should be borne in mind that in writing to victim [ |
used an erroneous address wnich appears in the other letters; that her

latter was mailed on the same day as one of the other letters, and that the
envelopes of her letter did not have tns name of the addrescee upen it,

105 ANGELES OFFICE

At Culver City: Will maintain contact with Chiaf of Polioé
¥, P. HENDRY, U@ Studios to secure any additional latvers of & similar
type which may be received by the Fan Kail Department for ELIZABSTH TAYL(R.
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i LADOIA!‘ORT JEINSE
FEDERAL BUREAV or'mv:s*ncmou o
~ WASHINGTON D.cC. o b e
. SAC, Los Angeles | B

Thare follmv the ropcert of the FRI Laboratm"! ca the amhutim ot
. evidenco roceived froa your office on Hovesber 3, 19119.

Re: UHKNOSN JECT - o
mzasr»:rf&igmm -~ VICTW™ J s o o i
EYXTONTINN ‘ .
" YOUR FILE NO.
" FBI FILE NO. ﬁ‘& %854/
LAB. No.f‘a@ 0@’5 0727
~ Examination requested by: Log jngclal 5 ‘}J

v, Relerence: Iatter dated IQ/Z?/M) \“‘
" Examination requested: Docunont - ?:winb

“peciaany

Q1 Eawlope bLearing hander!ttan address "Klas BLIZABETH uxmn li. oM. Btud.iﬂ\.‘f

Hollywood, Calisornia,* poatmarksd “Brooklyn, N.Y. Oot 1 1949, 1130 AM.*
Q2 Accompanying handwritten latter on shest ct ruled notabock paper dated
Sthsubar 30, isho, bogimins Dw LI" ke tamk that you are & know. g‘

Ruultu ot Examinatlons

spooxnmamandﬂzm clmiully t.m!’-odfw the duvqlomﬁut
latant Lingorprinds and a report on this e:xuimtion vﬁl bo mtniﬁd

goparataly,

Spesiman Q1 in a =hita Yond finlnhed tmlnp- mmrh)(a &

T Mntely 66 T 1& fnohas and eontalning no watersurk. Specd=en Q24a. 3} "
Sk L notabook paper; meaduring minatoly ,
Zl mmu,;\ -mu § raled with forty. liuht olue lines on the "




The handwriting appearing on speoimens QL and Q2 was not ssarched
through the Anonymous Letter File at thia time, since this type of material =
is not normally found in the Anconymous Lettar Flle and it i felt from the
nature of the letter that a search of this file will not be productive at.
this tine,

The original evidence submitted, Q1 and G2, is retained in the
iiles of the laboratory for posaible use in connection with any subsequent
eotparison which may be requestud. Fhiotographioc copies of spacimens @ und -
Q2 are forwarded to tha Kew York Division with a ccpy of this raport for my
possible investigation which may bn conducted in that area.

i ST
D-10727h CJ .




5iC, Loa Angelos
Direator, Far

UMKNGHN BUBJECT;
CLITASETH TAYLOR = VICGTD

¢ LETORTICK

Reiii-lat Ootobw 275 1949, tranmitting the foll doscril |
specinons for exumination :Ln,tém al;avo case, your file mi ° M

@ “avalope boaring hanimeilten adiress gy DLIzino TAMIOR
v - Thvall e Yr.ww . . 3 L
LIl e e oL B ESER S 11 ¥ ballfo:.'nj_a. " watlﬂarkai " o
Ne To Oot 1 1949, 1130 A" ’ e

Q2 Accampanying handaritlen letter on shsot of ruled notabook - . .-
mapor dated Soptoaber 30, 1949, begloning "Dear LI” T S

L

think wrou are o koow zocd,...”

[
;v

One latent polm pring dovelopud on epocimon (L and five latont
fingormints ard ono latent padm reetip on o2, ' , -

Laboratary raport soparate. ‘ -

b6
. S o b7C
RETIa A\"\ L e
: o\ e e e A
& MAILED 11 b ! ;/:;"“ =

N
] . . .

x  Nov 10 ;949 PM)

A

o A%y §§OCRAL BURZAD OF INVESTIATION | |
VY N, & BEPARTHENT OF JOSTICE




L "’ ‘I’ L-40
) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 7527
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet Iltecorded 1l-£-/0 1:00 Pl rmd

Rocordod 1lse2-9

ook
LATENT
OBSCHENE V///’
Re: ULRNOH SUBJECT ¢ File # S=10185w=1
BLIZAMSTH TAYLOR ~ VICTIY Lab. # D=07274 cJ
KXPORTION )-181E5-1

LAY FILE OFeBD

Examination requested by: AU, Loa Angolos ($=1227)

Date of reference communication: Liote 1D=27-h3 Date Received: PRI BNy

Examination requested: Dogument = Fingerjrint

Result of Examinaticen: Examination by: {lolland
L 4 LATEHT
IR 05 5CENE
L o ' Caton
VLR / 3
//

Specimens submitted for examination

Rl  ivelope boaring handwritten address "UABS LLIZAETE TaXIOl 31.0.le Stwdios
Hollyemed, Gallfornia," postarked ®Brooklyn, HeYe Got 1 1949, 1330 1./,
Q2 Accompanying handwritien lotter on sheet of ruled notebook paper datod
‘A;;;dbanbeu- 30, 29LJ, boglming “Dear LIZ I think J that you are & ow
SBene

Q1 -1 £ et [l )

Qz-fﬁ a7t

@L&W ///7/)._?_/2‘\/

|




Iﬂt\vrul &‘urcau of {uucattgzxtmu L

HUnited Statm\ i‘.’lvpartmnnt of Ehmticv

S e e Los' pAngeles 13, California
ol e October 27,1949 -

' DIRECTOR, FBI - ATT'N: FBI LABORATORY -

RE: - UNKNOWN .S
L o ~ EXTORTION

E ks Dear Sir: o g :
Y i

L . There is transmitted herewith an annnymoua obecme

: 1gtter postmarked at Brooklyn, New York, 1:30 p.m.; October 1, -

1949 addressed to Miss ELIZABETH TAYIOR, MGM Studios; Hollyuood,
Ccalifornia. The letter was submitted to this office on October

v 25, 1949 by WAYLAND P, HENDRY, Chief of Police, MGM Studios, who
y .~ advised that although the letter was recelved by the studio fan
" .mail.department several weeks ago, it was not processed until
‘October 24, 1949. The addresses is a well knorm movie actresm

-,
o 5

It is requested that the 1ettcr 1n queation be searehgd'
through the Anonymous Letter File and- ttnt. it be vrocessed for '
- latent fingerprint mpreasions. '

Sped.al Agent ln (harge

:' VBnoloaura
B EPRETN S \cm,ugvn w LAB.

P;' (??:'Z:'*{‘luk'
gy o AT

R







FEDERAL EUREATL OF INVESTIGATION
FOIP.A

DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Mo Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheetis).

Total Deleted FPage{s) — 2
Page 11 ~

Obscene Language

Page 24 ~

Obscene Language



WASH =g FROM NEW YORK

DIV} CTOR DEFERRED

\/!

gk
WAS., EXTORTION, ELIZABETH TAYEQR VICTIM. TAYLOR A

PROMINENT MOVIE ACTRESS ADVISED TODAY THAT FOR THRFE YEARS SHE HAS

BEEN RECEIVING TELEFHONE CALLS FROM FERSCONS REPCRTED TC EY NEWS-

SATERMEN INGUIRING  ABOUT HER ASSCCIATICNS WITH CNE X

WAOD SHE DOES NOT KNOW. WITHIN THE LAST WUEK SHE HAS RECEIVED SFV
caL s bROM [ [WHO SUGGESTED A PERSCN TC PERSCN MEETING STATING

THA'T HE KNOWS ALL ABOUT HER AND HER ACTIVITIES AND HAS HAD HER INU-
ESTIGATEDs TAYLOR TOLD[  |THAT SHE WAS AFRAID CF KIN AND WCULY

NOT MEET HIN, AND STATED IF HE HAD HER INVESTIGATED SHE WOULD RET 1
TO THE FRI. [ |STATED THAT IF TAYLOR REFCRTED HIM SHE WOULD Ha\:

MUCH MORE TC FEAR. | | CHIFF HOUSE CFFICER, PLAZA {01t

Witk TAYLOR RLSILLS, ADVISED THAT THE HOTEL HAS RECCIVID TUC
ALOIYMOUS TEL CALLS THAT TAYLOR-S SUITE WCULD BE RCNBYD. NO ACTICN

BrtnGg TAKFM BY NYC. NYCPD ADVISIED, WAS SUBJECT OF EXTCKTION

CASE IN NY IN NINETEEN FORTYFOUR. L | i
ocs0 195!

B L}»
i i

o -wscnhlnii
f )Q,‘t[; i
HLD PLS

R TNOV 61951

RA!

\
)

L



3% FROM NEW YORK

2L2ZCTOP URGENT

B /
'f' Vi «1 X
, IS P
-~y

UAS., ELIZABETH TAYLOR, VICTIM, TMPERSONATION, 'REMYTEL

"Te TWENTY FIFTH LAST, ORDER TO HAVE SUBJECT COMMITTED TO BEL-
LTVIEW HOSPITAL FOR PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION SIGNED BY US DISTRICT
TOURT JUDGE, SDAY OCT, TWENTY FIFTH LAST,

SCHEIDT
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Date

To:

o

From

X3

Subject: =’ UNKNOWN sva; ECTS;
ELI ABETH “PAYLOR, aka,
Maylor - VICTIM
EXTORTION v

ReRomelet dated June 7, 1962,

S Since no further action by Rome
Office is ilmminent, referenced Rome letter

should be RUC'J. Change made . in Rome Office
file. The Bureau is requested to advise the
Chicago Office.
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DE AL

;ZLA

ALO20% 12818502

R 0800r2Z MAY 78

O..EVEL AND (ROUTINE)

\l\ s %)(i

. ‘ Assoc. Dir,
R ™Y
Dep. AD Adm,

SHar78- 00 172
RECEWED ;(/ ~

F Gh i
OM MU IC,ET[GHS SECTION

HVALBANY @52y @)
TO DIRECTOR (ROUTINED

Dep. AD Inv,
Asst, Dir.:

Crim. lnvﬁ /s A
Ident.
Intell.
Laboratory
Lecal Coun,”
P'an % Ingp.
Rec¢. M~nt,
Tech. Servs. ——— F
Training ;
Public Affs,Off,
{ Telephone Rm,
Directogs Secly

¥
[

WHWRD COPELAND‘

FARRAH FAMCETT o ommimmr

M 3 7 77 ! Eb6
MAJORS 3 JACQUELI‘!\‘JE‘{ONASSIS; ELIZABETH”TAYLOR; CORNELIA b7C
3 - VICTIMS; EXTORTION (A), 00¢ CLEVELAND.
LN~ Gy
RE CLEVELANDATELETYPE TO THE BUREAU DATED MAY &, 1978. .

%y COPELAND OR
AY

TELEXp]E NUMBER

\j ADVISED may 8, 1978, SHE HAS NO KNOWLEDGE yl*j EITHER EDWARD

AND HAS LIVED ON

VERMONT TO VISIT RELATIVES.

AT

&

-

) 1AY 231978

J

L4

7 |
b

ALL OF HER

.,*QL%//L,_é

%wmb6 3

STATED SHE WAS BORN b7C

22 MAY o 1978
-

LIFE AND HAS TRAVELED ONLY TO THE STATES OF VIRGINIA AND vﬁ
SHE DOES TAKE COLLEGE COURSES
GAVE UERRAL AUTHORIZATION

i STl




i

A S-1052 PAGE TwO UNCLAS

TO sa FOR AUTHORITIES TO OPEN THE LETTER

ADDRESSED TO HER AND MAILED IN AKRON, OHIO.
BT.

12900087 HQ 2




r YT \
‘ ,
b * . ‘ 1 Assoc. Bir. ¥

Dep. AD Adm.
-~ r
10 ’7/ —

Dep. AD lnv.
CVOSLR 1262028

RR He AL /

DE CV

{ aboratory

_S Ei < Legal Coun. _

FET Plan. & Insp.

€6 ' OF T4i 713 &TIUN Rec. Mgnt. _

R Zpee MAY T8 COMMIINCATICNS SECTION Tech. Servs.

Training___
CLEVELAND (5-296L) (P) Public Affs. Off.
Telephorie Rm.

TO DIRECTOR ROUTINE Directorks Sec’y

ALBANY ROUTINE

it s
/ wﬁéﬂg\g >

UNCLAS ' 0 2 14 " |
"CHANGED", EDVARD “COPELAND; FARRAH
Z Q. 3 b6
\ G 3 & ; E FTHS : I b7C
FAWCETTNAJORS; JACRUELINECONASSIS; ELIZABETH TAYLOR3 CORNELIA
éﬁ?&kﬁﬁ&i - VICTIMS, EXTORTION (A), 00: CLEVELAND
- , o . b6
TITLE FORMERLY CARRIED AS JACKIE ONASSIS - b7C
\GVICTIN, EXTORTION (A), 00: CLEVELAND g
T
e RE CLEVELAND TE FTYPES TO THE BUREAU, APRIL 1 YA 1977,
&NEb )@#Q TELE 10 é%% BUREAU, APRIL 21, 1978, CLEVELAND AIRTEL ﬁ?c

‘\\‘TO THE BUREAU, APRIL 21, 19'%_, WFO TELETYPE TO THE B:%EAU, M%JT_ ?\
%1978 AND NEW YORK AIRTEL TO THE BUREAU, APRIL 25, 1Y

FOR INFORMATION OF OFFICES NOT RECEIVING PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS
IN THIS MATTER, FOUR XNOWN LETTERS HAVE BEEN SENT BY UNKNOWN - \

b6
INDIVIDUAL, CLAIMING IDE\"&K@E POSTMARKED AKRON, OHIO b7c

/ ‘.‘.EC’W A L35/ 7*‘@

“h
| | MAY © 1978 i
- . . ‘ é.T— L] L=~

/ c,c;,v,,j%g/w o




&

PAGE TWO (9-2961) UNCLAS

SINCE APRIL 14, 1978, ALL ENVELOPES BEAR THE HANDWRITTERN
INSCRIPTION "READ THIS LETTER IF YOU DON'T I WILL SHCOT YOU., I
GOT A .25 (.22) CALIBRE."  TWO LETTERS ADDRESSED TO " JACKIE

LY

',
OlASSIS, 5TH AVENUE, NCY™ DEWMATD THAT SHE PAY $25,06¢ TO

AND THREATENING TO KILL HER IF SHE DID HNOT

COMPLY OR IF SHE NOTIFIED THE LAV. SECOND LETTER GAVE IMPRECISE
INSTRUCTIONS ON DELIVERY OF THE MONEY, DID NOT SET FORTH DATE
MONEY WAS TO BE DELIVERED, BUT CLAIMED THE WRITER WAS EEING FORCED
TO WRITE THE LETTER. |

THIRD LETTER DIRECTED "TO BEST LOOKING WOMAN WORKER IN HAVEN
OF ﬁEST RESCUE MISSION, 175 E. MARKET ST., AKROM, OHIO AND POST-
MARKED APRIL 24, 1978, AKRON, OHIO, DEMANDED THAT SHE TELL FARRAH
FAWCETT MAJORS, ELIZABETH TAYLOR AND CORNELIA WALLACE TO EACH SEND
HER $25,006 AND THREATENED TO SHOOT BOTH THE RECIPIENT AND THE

OTHER VICTIMS IF THEY DID NOT COMPLY.'

, RECEIVED THIRD LETTER

AND STATED SHE BELIEVED THE WRITER TO BE ONE EDWARD COPELAND,
WHO HAD BEEN TREATED BY HER IN THE PAST. SHE STATED THAT COPELAND
HAD SENT HER TWO LOVE NOTES AND AFTER BEING ADMONISHED BY THE

b6
b7C

b6
b7C




> ¢

PAGE THREE (9-2961) UNCLAS

DIRECTOR OF THE MISSION, THIS LETTER HAD BEEN RECRIVED. THIS
LETTER HAD BEEYN TURHED OVER TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

COPELAND WAS ARRESTED JUST AFTER NOON ON MAY 4, 197& AND
CHARGED WITH AGGRAVATED MENACING EY LOCAL POLICE. DURING
INTERROGATION, HE DENIED BEING THE WRITER OF THE THREATENING LETTER

b6
T0 AND FURNISHED HANDWRITING SAMPLES, HE IS BEING HELD b7C

IN THE SUMMIT COUNTY WORKHOUSE ON $5¢ CASH BOND AND A HEARING IS
TO BE HELD ON MAY 8, 1978,

oN MAY 5, 1978, U.S. POSTAL INSPECTOR, AKRON,

OHIO, TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED THAT ANOTHER LETTER POSTMARKED PN

AKRON, OHIO, MAY 4, 1978 HAD BEEN DISCOVERED IN THE LOCAL MAIL

b6
DIRECTED TO "MAIDEN NAME ST REGIS ROAD, HOGANSBURG, b7C

FRANKLIN COUNTY, NYS" AND STATING ON THE ENVELOPE "READ THIS
LETTER., IF YOU DO NOT, I WILL SHOOT YOU TO DEATH. I GOT A .22

CALIBRE." ADVISED THAT THE HANDWRITING ON THE ENVELOPE

APPEARED IDENTICAL TO THE FIRST LETTER DIRECTED TO MRS.
ONASSIS.

ON MAY 5, 1978, CLARENCE TAYLOR, AUSA, CLEVELAND, OKIO,
ADVISED HE AUTHORIZED THE ISSUANCE OF A SEARCH WARRANT TO SEIZE

THIS LATEST LETTER.
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PAGE FOUR (9-2961) UNCLAS

COPELAND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: NEGRO MALE, BORN DECEMBER 28,

~iglz_£§-ﬁkﬁgﬁﬁﬁ: HEIGHT 58", WEIGHT 162 LBS., MEDIUM BUILD, BROWN
HAIR AND EYES. HE ADMITTED BEING ARRESTED BY THE CLEVELAND, OHIO
POLICE DEPARTMENT IN 1937 FOR BURGLARY AND HAS SPENT THE LAST 38
YEARS IN THE MASSILLON, OHIO STATE MENTAL HOSPITAL. THERE WAS
NO RECORD FOR COPELAND IN THE IDENTIFICATION BUREAU OF THE AKROHN,
OHIO POLICE DEPARTMENT.

THE IDENTIFICATION DIVISION, LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION IS
REQUESTED TO COMPARE ANY LATENT PRINTS RECOVERED FROM THE
DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED BY CLEVELAND AIRTEL APRIL 21, 1978 AND NEW
YORK AIRTEL APRIL 25,° 1978 WITH THE KNOWN FINGERPRINTS OF EDl'.‘ARDx
(NMN) COPELAND, BORN DECEMBER 28, 1917 IN ALABAMA, ARRESTED BY
CLEVELAND, OHIO POLICE DEPARTMENT IN 1937 FOR BURGLARY.

ALABANY, AT HOGANSBURG, FRANKLIM COUNTY, WILL IDENTITY THE

FORMER ST REGIS ROAD, AND OBTAIN HER PERMISSION

TO OPEN THE LETTER DIRECTED TO HER. WILL INTERVIEW HER REGARDING

EDWARD COPELAND AND AND ANY OTHER INDIVIDUALS SHE KNOUWS

IN THE AKRON, OHIO AREA.
BIRMINGHAM, WILL ADVISE THE FORMER MRS. GEORGE WALLACE OF THE

{

b6
b7cC
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PAGE FIVE (9-2561) UNCLAS

EXTORTIONATE THREAT AGAINST HER AWD DETERMINE IF SHE HAS HAD

PREVIOUS COMMUMICATIONS FROM EDWARD COPELAND OR

L0OS ANGELES, WILL ADVISE AND INTERVIEW FARRAH FAWCETT MAJORS
AS SET FORTH IN EH LEAD. Vf},
e

RICHMOND, WILL ADVISE AND INTERVIEW ELIZABETH TAYLOR, NOUW

AS SET FORTH IN BIRMINGHAM LEAD

CLEVELAND, AT AXRON, OHIO, WILL OBTAIN THE LATEST LETTER
FROM POSTAL AUTHORITIES THROUGH SEARCH WARRANT AND OBTAIN MAJOR
CASE PRINTS AND HANDWRITING SAMPLEé OF EDWARD COPELAND.
AM COPIES BEING SENT TO BIRMINGHAM, NE¥W YORK, RICHMOND AND LA.
CAUTION: ALL OFFICES ARE TO BE AWARE THAT DURING CONTACT
WITH MRS. ONASSIS, SHE REQUESTED THE MATTER NOT BE-DISCUSSED WITH
LOCAL NEW YORK POLICE AUTHORITIES DUE TO POSSIBLE ADVERSE PUBLICITY.
BT

b6
b7c
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T4 (Reyp 13-26-74)

b »
~

o, ' REPORT ‘ Bt
L of the i ¢

: ;a e 1 {\\L\T

— ~&
b6
Lad2.. LABORATORY .- &
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
| ~ WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 May 18, 1978
To: SAC; Cleveland (9-2951) '
From: Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
FBIFILENO. 9-§3817
, , _ b6
£ : LAB.NO.  §0425072 D LL  pic
! Re: . 80427009 D LL
, 7}, JACKIE ORASSIS - - YOUR.NO.
| VICTIM |
EXTORTION (A)
00: Cleveland
» Cleveland airtel dated April 21, 1978.
Reference  New York airtel dated April 25, 1978, / '
The material described below has been searched in the following f1le w1thout effecting an E be
identification:  Anenymous Letter File bbn
Copies have been ddded to this file for future reférence. —
The submitted material I8  peing peturned with the fingerprint report.
MATERIAL SUBMITTED:‘ ‘
Speecimgns received April 24, 1978, from SAC, Cleveland, under cover
of compunication dated Apm.l 21, 1978 (80425072 D LL):
@©
U3 Envelope postmarked "AKRON OHIO 443 PM 14 APR 1978"
0 g _ bearing handwritten address begn.nn:mg to Jackie
__9_1_' - 2 Ondassis. . "
i - '>.
: é Q% 1% Accompanylng piece of newspaperv beam.ng handwritten
o= b letter beginning "send 25000, y g
EXL1E v |

» MAY 19 1978

ew York (_9--78‘51') % /

b6
- L b7c
8VUN30
MAIL ROOM 'I‘ELETYPE UNIT ]
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URIO STATE LUREAU OF CRIAIMAL IDEWTIFICATION & IWVESTIGATIOM

TING SPECIMENS OF:

NAME ; DATE: A5'77<?Q))
ADDRESS: CASE NO,:

" pepaRifiENT:er) (Oheo

Z
"Ouf London business is good, but Vienna and Berlin are quite quiet. Mr. D. Lloyd has
gone- to- -Switzerland and I hope for good news. He will be there for a week, at 1496

Zermot St., and then goes to Turin and Rome, and will join Col. ParTy, and arrive at
Athens, Greece, Nov. 27th, or Dec. 2nd. Letters there should be addressed: King James .

Blvd.. 3580. We expect Chas. E. Fuller, Tuesday. Dr. L. McQuaid and Robt. Unger, Esq.
left on the 'Y, X. Express tonight."
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5/25/78

) CLEVELAND (9-2961) - .
,‘OZ}ELE (9=1206)(RUC) . SR ‘ | _ /

T3 .

FARRAH FAWCETTZMAJORS;

JACQUELINE/ONASIS :
ELLZABETRCTAVIOR; = .

LIA FEs S

003 - Gleveland

teletype to Burest, 5/6/78, entitled EDWARD COPELAND;

‘Re: .Alb'anyf 'teﬁle-‘i':yﬁé to Bureau;. -'5‘,/12/78; and_Clevel

' LAMARG[ -ET Al:, EXTORTION.

- view CORNELIA WALLACE;“Tormer-wife of GEORCE.C. WALLACE,
Govermor of Alabama: =~ . .. . 0 o

. renting o home at 3121 Boxwood.Drive,. Moritgomery, - télephorie |
; «264~2821. "She is residing with an zunt and ha

' negotiatiiig some type of eiitertalmment contracts, T L o
‘ . "2 = Cleveland = RE 13 & IR
1
1

- Bureau (Info) - RECT¥ & ) Socogk .y
- NeW»York‘_‘€9r785;)-§££pﬁ€z:);%- S TS

"1 - Richmond (Tnfo) S

f/ Te J .." «

P

| bow
Eof

T o . ". .

: 1 ~-Llos Angeles (Info) . ~ . NOLRECORDEDA- -
L= Mobile oL - L
. RBLFesdh, o - ‘ T

., ... O 5/11/78, the following investigation was cons
- .. ducted ‘at Montgomery, Alabama, in order to-ldcate and. iriter=

Y - sbgj;:ce-. o,f‘, the 'Mépi;gémérly'- EBT Office jwas contacted - -
ard this source advised that CORNELIA E, WALLACE|is presently

64 : . , an sunk and hag traveled quite |
- extensively in recént months; being in Nashville; Tenméssee, -

. . g
.“‘.k;' ) {.‘ N
y {—:- e
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T !
M
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R 121716 MAY 78

A
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P

FI CLEVELAND (9-2961) (P)

{fTo 0w

©CTOR ROUTINE

ALBANY (S5-1852) ROUTINE

BIRMINGHAM ROUTINE

LOS ANGELES ROUTINE

NEW YORK (95-7251) ROUTINE

| O May 78

RECEIVED.
FEDERAL BUREAU
0F INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTIO

17 30

Laboratory
Legal Coun._____—
pPlan. &iInsp. ___—
Rec. Mgnt__——
Tech. S A T—
Training _ ._—-———-"'
public Affs. OfF-

I

Dire ors ec'y

Telephgne R ——-——'\

PHOENIX ROUTINE
R ICHYMOND ROUTINE
SACRAMENTO ROUTINE

SEATTLE ROUTINE

)/ x
WFO (9-4255) ROUTINE Ly
B '\ /f”.
T P N
UNGLAS | |
A ) Q‘/ A)
" CHANGED" FARRAH FAUCETT MAJORS, e
b7C

JACOUELINEcg%ABIS, ELIZABETHC¥AYLOR, CORNELI&CgALLACE

.

TITLE CHANGED TO DELETE EDUARS;@OPELAND

REC,] % N q

AN piﬂ A

rVICTIMS, EXTORTION(AD, 00. CLEVELAND

NO LONGE A‘S!JB?JECT 2,,
= & X

ny.=12-1978
ll §§€-133 ! p © z o Do
\J }‘ﬂi" A éﬂ”—_ 1,77 C
’ )\ﬁ"”\* N
SN 3
A E)\ ;f
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PAGE TWO CV 9-2961 IINCLAS
I INVEST IGATION,

RE CLEVELAND TELETYPE APRIL 19, 1978, CAPTIONED JACKIE
ONASIS - VICTIM, EXTORTION; CLEVELAND TELETYPE APRIL 28, 1978,

CAPT IO NED JACKIE ONASIS~-VICTIM, EXTORTION; CLEVELAND

TELETYPE MAY 6, 1978, CAPTIONED EDWARD COPELAND;

ETC,~VICTIMS; ALBANY TELETYPE MAY 8, 1975,

FOR INFO OF RECEIVING OFFICES, FOUR LETTERS CONTAINING DEATH
THREATS TO CAPTIONED VICTIMS WERE MAILED FROM THE AKRON, OHIO AREA
DIRING APRIL AND MAY OF 1973, LETTERS DEMANDED $25,8%9 OR VICTIMS
$WOILD BE SHOT TO DEATH WITHN,22 CALIBER.,

SUBJECﬂ |

| no RESIDENCE,

et T iy

ARRESTED MAY 9, 1978, BY AGENTS OF THE FBI

BASED ON VERBAL AUTHORIZATION OF AUSA CLARENCE B, TAYLOR AND

CHARGED WITH VIOLATION OF EXTORTION, IS SCHEDULED TO

APPEAR BEFORE US MAGISTRATE, AKRONLJ&EEZ& MAY 18, 1978, SUBJECT

HAD NO IDENTIFICATION ON HIS PERSON AND VERBALLY PROVIDED THE

IDENT IFYING INFO SET FORTH ABOVE, SUBJECT DENIED WRITING EXTORTION
LETTERS, SUBJECT'S HANDWRITING SAMPLES WERE OBTAINED AND APPEARED

bo
b7C

b6
biC




<« v’ ’ 3 ) *
PAGE THREE CV S-ZSGI‘NCLAS .
TO BE THF SAME AS HANDWRITING ON EXTORTIONATE LETTERS.
SIBJRCT HAD ON HIS POSSESSION A BLANK PRE~STAMPED ENVELOPE

THE SAME AS THE ENVELOPES USED IN THE EXTORTIONS, MAJOR

CASE PRINTS WERF OBTAINED FROM SIBJECT CLAIMS TO HAVE b6
bi7cC

BEEN IN AREA AND SPENT TWO WEEKS IN

EASTERN STATE HOSPITAL DURING SEPTEMBER, 1977, SUBJECT CLAIMS
EASTERN STATE HOSPITAL IS A MENTAL TYPE INSTITUTION,., SUBJECT
CLAIMS TO HAVE BEEN IN SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA, AND PHOENIX,
ARIZONA DRING THE WINTER OF 1977-78,

ALBANY AT HOGANSBURG, NEW YORKX, WILL CHECK LOGICAL RECORDS

AND CONDICT INVESTIGATION TO VERIFY IDENTITY OF SUBJECT

bo

b7C

WILL ADVISE OF THE ARREST OF

SIBJECT,

BIRMINGHAM, WILL ADVISE THE FORMER MRS. GEORGE WALLACE OF
THE ARREST OF SUBJECT IN EXTORTION, |

LOS ANGELES, WILL ADVISE FARRAH FAWCETT MAJORS OF THE ARREST
OF SUBJECT IN EXTORTION. '

NEW YORK, WILL ADVISE JACKIE ONASIS OF THE ARREST OF SUBJECT
IN EXTORT 10N,

[\ ( f-
4’((/ =




To:

From:

JUEBEVRP
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FBI |
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-L?Ygomfory Trunsmino!»F!'rm, Lo ) e - i
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42, LABORATORY .o

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

SAC, Cleveland (9-2961) (RA) September 29, 197%6

Director, FBI FBIFILE NO. 9~63817

LAB. NO. 80815077 D LL

Examination requested by:
Reference:

Exaniination requested:

JACKIE ONASSIS;

ET AL -~

VICTIMS;

EXTORTION (&)

00: Cleveland

Cleveland
Airtel dated August 9, 1978

Documeént - Fingerprint

Remarks:

Enclosures (3) (2 vab report K3) S s 7‘/ %}\X/ M‘QﬁLG

124 0CT 2 1378

ATy

' ?*@ N@i‘ INCLUDE _&D‘fm‘y &rygwrﬂ
- PAGHIE  INFOR-LTTON

TGV B0 f
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b7C
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ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

‘FB1/DOJ

b7cC
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—wt?  LABORATORY _- &

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  SAC, Cleveland (9-2961) (RA) Septenber 29, 1978

FBI FILE NO. 9~6381752¢5

LAB. NO. 80815077 D LL be
‘ Re: b7C
;( “JACKIE ONASSIS;
i ET AL -
! VICTIMS:
_ EXTORTION (A)
‘>
N Specimens received
August 14, 1978
Q14 " Envelope postmarked "AXRON, OHIO 443 PM 24 APR 1978"
bearing hand printed address beginning "to best looking.!
Q15 Accompanying torn plece of paper bag bearing handwritten
letter beginning "bring 2500..."
QL6 Accompanying torn plece of paper bag bearing handwritten
letter beginning "force farrah...”
K3 Three envelopes, torn plece of paper bag and two
{ forms bearing known handwriting of
|l b6
i . b7C
' Result of examination:

: It was concluded % : ' iting on Q14
} through Q16 was prepared by K1 and X3.
} X3 is veturned herewith. QL4 through Q16 will be

i returned with the fingerprint report. Representative photographs
: are retained.

o

(4

FBI/DOJ
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72 RECORDER | . 4 LATENTE ||
8/17/78 ~ * ’ ‘ .
psh A ‘ o
ﬁ\ﬁ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
AT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE SEP »
Loboratory Work Sheet gﬁfcﬂ

To: SAC, Cleveland (9-2961) (RA)

FBI FILE NO. 9—63811,1724;

LAB. NO. 80815077 D LL
Re: YOUR NO. b6
ACKTE ONASSIS; - o ) e
ET AL - Examination by:
VICTIMS; /{70?
EXTORTION (A) VY
00: .Cleveland
Examination requested by: Cleveland
Reference: Airtel dated .August 9, 1978
Examination requested: ‘Document - Fingerprint
Specimens received: August 14, 1978

Q14 Envelope postmarked "AKRON, OHIO 443 PM 24 APR 1978"
bearing. hand printed address beginning "to best
~looking..s" "

Q15 Accompanying torn piece of paper bag.bearing hand-
written letter beginning "bring 2500.,.4" .-

QL6 Accompanying. torn piece of paper b%@ bearing hand-
written letter beginning '"force farrah...'l.-

K3 Three envelopes, torn piliece of paper bag and two
handwriting specimen forms hparjngtiﬁé\known hand- _
writing of oo

). M, 9- « )y _ ¢E —
/{I I /</~5,

2. )5 = W/M L{i‘/n”"'/’ & ¢
i) ris PN /\«i{;";d

R ¢

i ; U (‘f« Jﬁ@ FBl/Dos
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RECORDED

s17/8 . @) . @

psh

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Work Sheet

SAC, Cleveland (9-2981) (RA)

863817 — Z&

bo
bic

To:
FBI FILE NO.
80815077 D LL
LAB. NO.
Re: ] YOUR NO.
JACKIE ONASSIS:
ET AL w
VICTIMS; . Examination by:

EXTORTLION {A)
00 Cleveland

Examination requested by:

Cleveland
Reference: Biviel é&‘&& & Au,gtzsﬁ 9’ 1572

Gooument - Fingerprint
Avgust 14, 1878

Examination requested:

Specimens received:

Qi4  Envelope postmarked MAKRON:; QHIO 443 PM 24 APR 1978"
bedping hand printed address beginning “4o best
3 1&&1{5—1131-;«#“ .

Q15 Accompanying tomn piecs of paper bag bearing hands
wiritten letter beginping Ybring 25004 ay"

QL6 Accompanying torn piece of paper beég bearving hande
written letter begimying Yforce farrahaa.'t

K3  ‘Three envélopes, torn piece of paper bag and tho
handuprifing enecimen Porme haani
wpiting of

b6
b7cC

b6
b7C

(

FBl/DoJy




13 @er 42579 FiRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAQN Yy
T Was‘hington, D. C. 20537
REPORT. 3
of the \

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

YOUR FILENO. 5.2 . oy _ a7a
" B-~81l166
TO:

SnC, Claveland

o

HJC!;IE G»HEOI -’)IS
RE: ET AL. =~ VICTINS:
_EXTORTION

¥

EXAWNATION REBESS por oo O
SPECIMENS: T DT Clavoland . s picces of paved
_  Bavelopa and two accompanyling pilecos of paper,

014 throughk D18 (processed prior 1o rocelpt)

! T The O spocimong are furthor deseribod in a soporate
o ,g 4 Lohorptory ropoxnt. : .
8 o o ; 8ix lotent finger@z:’ir%s of value appesr on the P bic
o spacinens. - g
B oo | T gl G358
S | Pive latent fingerprinits appearing on -
‘ ' 1 aderand : we g “3101&3«::5‘3 \
" as LOlISHEF 00T 3 178
hoge - . " - - "
ASsoc. Dir. ons oo OLl4, envelops postmarked “AXRON, ogggxmm,,
Dep- A2 . — APR 1978," bearing hand printod sddress beginning
Ao i o bont looking..." identical right middle finger
Adn. Servs. one om QLS, accompanying torn plece of peper bag .
o . bearing handwezltton 19%1;@ poginning "hring 2800.4.¢
Intell. piidenvical ) right index f£inger
oboratory L w5 {Continuad on nert page)
lan. & lnsp. Ena. ¢3)
:Lc. hf‘grln ’ C,L)'j . e .
;:a:ihn.insgervs. R@J:de g\' iy b .
Temume s o X 78(6) T%&{EPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY \6‘1
gnztf}@m ‘aAELAROOL1 T ,

\ .
S S
N
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SAC, Cleveland : Qotober 2, 1978

) Three on Q16, accoppanying torn piece of papeyr bag -
: bearing hanawritten letter beginning *force farrah,..e”
i&entxcal,lafh thunb and 1e£t index finger

Dne latent finderprint is not identical with the
fingerpripts of] | .

Thé specimens a:e‘énclosGa.

y Lo~

[y

- Page 2 '
L #B-&lles

b6
bicC
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:E{ECGRDED . “ v . .t
8/17/78 . @ ® < W
psh ’ :
N -
e FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Recorded:, §/27/18,; 12:30 p.n.,beh

To: SACy Cleveland (9-2961) (RA) (P)

Received: 9/27/78 -
- _ FBI FILE NO. 9=63817— = / 7

LAB. NO. 80815077 D LL
Re: YOUR NO. B-61166
JACKTE ONASSIS: .
ET .AL - Examination by: bé
VICTINS; bic
EXTORTION (A)
00s Cleveland Noted by:

Examination requested by: Cleveland

Reference:

Examination requested:

Specimens received:

airtel dated Augmst 9, 1978

Document ~(Fingerprint

August 14 b 1978

Q14  Envelope postmarked "AKRON, OHIO 448 PM 24 APR 1978"
_bearing hand printed address beginning "to best PNL.
clooking. e -

fre=?

Q15 Accompanying torn piece of paper bag bearing hand- %
written letier beginhing "bring 2500.:s": t{ec°“’

Q16 Accompanying torn plece of paper beg bearing hand-

written letter beginning “force farrah...".
K3 Three envelopes; torn pilece of paped bag and two

Rafu"“f
handwriting specimen forms bearing the known hand- ) 64 h# s
writing ofi . g722/?
' -9 /29/29 —&Cc” b6
¢ / / \N’lm L b7cC
Specs 7o phof©

-9/n8/’)8 - Rt ) rhe spece 85 Lo VoS,

(L L4t /’7/71‘5 0t bal. Appe’
eat £yt 4
mwﬁ S%IDLOP

9 on ?/y -1 B S
?/4-9/?69 Dictated 7[23/7‘?ﬁw/ ‘

Examination completed //! 30dm
Specs gHe, Epe. 3 TiMe

| on QIST g I
you ple PEC #ETHET
.Date Date FBI/DOJ/
. {

¢ -




SAC Cleveland (7- z%Q’(ﬂﬂ) (#)

o/ , 98 + 9 /b

R
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i

TANKTE OWNASSES)

ET AL -
VIcTFEMS,
EXToRTEo ¥ A)

o H ®
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= 2 9
& 3
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Photos of Lat: pr7J

9_(3417

o s e rmm—

o

L7

\




04 Tnvelons postmacked "AKRON, HI0 443 Mf 24 423 10741
Deapdng hand printed address begmnmg 9 bess o

| lOOklngm" | | ‘ o

"\ . er,o |
(15 Ascompenytng tomn phece of peper bag bearing bands [ 10

miften letter beginning "heing 28001, 9’/

16 Aecomyanyng tom plece of paper beg heardng hande /
fristen letter begiming "omee farreh!

B hes el pes, am ples of e g i to RW
bl 15 Jearing the kmom hands
i mgo |
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